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AC Transit

Alameda Contra Costa Transit District

Suzann Pation P |2 ECEIVE D

(510) 577-8869

January 20, 2004 JAN 23 2004

Ms. eva chu —
Alameda County Health Division SOLID MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT
Division of Environmental Protection COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms. chu:

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report — November 2003 Sampling
AC Transit, 1177 47th Street, Emeryville

AC Transit hereby submits the enclosed quarterly groundwater monitoring report
for the AC Transit facility located at 1177 47" Street in Emeryville. The report was
prepared by our consultant, Cameron-Cole, LLC, and contains the results of the
November 2003 sampling event and the results of additional site investigation
activities that were conducted in October 2003. The additional work was
performed in accordance with a July 2003 workplan and subsequent September
12, 2003, letter from your office.

The quarterly groundwater monitoring included collecting groundwater samples
from two on-site monitoring wells (MW-11 and MW-12). These samples were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using modified EPA Method
8015 and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-
buty! ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8021B. A groundwater sample was not
collected from MW-13 due to the presence of a 10.2-inch free phase hydrocarbon
layer. The concentrations of diesel decreased in both wells from the previous
sampling: from 300 ppb to 77 ppb in MW-11 and from 110 ppb to 100 ppb in MW-
12. The concentration of gasoline in MW-11 was still below the analytical
detection limit of 50 ppb. The concentration of gasoline in MW-12 decreased from
260 ppb to 160 ppb which is the lowest measured concentration since monitoring
began.

The additional site investigation included drilling six borings (SB-7 through SB-12)
along Doyle Street and two borings (SB-13 and SB-14) on-site. Borings SB-7
through SB-10 were drilied to further define the extent of hydrocarbons in
groundwater. SB-11 and SB-12 were drilled adjacent to the storm sewer under
Doyle Street to determine whether hydrocarbons may be transported within the
storm sewer. SB-13 and SB-14 were drilled to obtain more information on the
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sand layer encountered in other on-site wells. Resuits of the samples taken near
the storm drain indicate that the storm sewer is not acting as a preferential
pathway for petroleumn hydrocarbons from the site. Samples taken from SB-8 and

SB-9 indicate that the downgradient extent of the petroleum hydrocarbons has not
been defined.

If you have any questions regarding this report or other matters pertaining to this
site, please call me at (510) 577-8869.

Sincerely,

Suzanne Patton, P.E.

Environmental Engineer
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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results from the November 2003 sampling event for the AC Transit
Facility located at 1177 47" Street, Emeryville, California {Site). Groundwater sampling of
monitor wells MW-11, MW-12 and MW-13 was conducted in accordance with directives from
Alameda County Health Care Scrvices (ACHCS). In a letter dated August 7, 2001, ACHCS
requested quarterly groundwater sampling for monitor wells MW-11, MW-12 and MW-13 and
semi-annual groundwater sampling of other Site monitor wells. AC Transit retained

Cameron-Cole to perform this work.

In addition, this report presents the results from additional subsurface characterization
activities conducted at the Sitc in October 2003. The October 2003 subsurface investigation
was conducted in accordance with the July 2003, “Workplan for Supplemental Subsurface
Investigation” with modifications to the workplan requested the ACHCS in a letter dated
September 12, 2003. This report presents activitics and findings associated with quarterly

groundwater monitoring followed by the results of the October 2003 investigation.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Work performed during this sampling event included measuring depth to water in all monitor
wells and collecting groundwater samples from monitor wells MW-11 and MW-12. A
groundwater sample was not collected from MW-13 due to the presence of a free phase
hydrocarhon layer. Groundwater samples were analyzed for total extractable petroleum
hydrocarbons (TEPH) by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method
8015 Modified and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl
ether (MTBE) by USEPA Method 8021B.

A site map displaying the monitor well locations is presented as Figure 1. Field data sheets are

included in Appendix A and certified analytical reports are included in Appendix B.




Groundwater Elevations and Flow Direction

On November 20, 2003, all 16 Sitc monitor wells were inspected and measured for the
presence of free phase hydrocarbons and depth to groundwater. Measurements of depths to
groundwater are presented in Table 1 and were used to construct the groundwater elevation
contours shown on Figure 2. As shown, groundwater flow is to the west at a gradient of

0.022 feet/foot. A frec phase hydrocarbon layer measuring 0.85 feet was detected in MW-13.

Groundwater Sampling Activities

The monitor wells were purged a minimum of three casing volumes using a centrifugal pump
and samples were collected using disposable polyethylene bailers. During well purging, ficld
parameters for pH, electrical conductivity, dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential,

ferrous iron and temperature were monitored using calibrated field meters.

Groundwater samples were collected in 40 milliliter glass vials preserved with hydrochloric
acid and one-liter non-preserved amber glass containers and placed in an ice-filled cooler for
shipment under chain-of-custody to a State of California certified laboratory. A trip blank was
submitted for analysis by USEPA Method 8021B.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 2 presents groundwater analytical results for the November 2003 sampling event. TPH
as diesel was detected in monitor wells MW-11 and MW-12 at concentrations of 77 and 100
parts per billion (ppb), respectively. TPH as gasoline was detected in monitor well MW-12 at
a concentration of 160 pbb. MTBE was detected in MW-12 at a concentration of 8.9 ppb. No
analytes were detected in the trip blank or method blank. A laboratory control spike and

control spike duplicate passed the USEPA’s criteria fot acceptance.




ADDITIONAL SUBSURFACE CHARACTERIZATION

On November 6, 2002, AC Transit submitted a Notification of Release to Groundwater to the
Alameda County Health Division of Environmental Protection Department of Environmental
Health (Alameda County). During third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring conducted at
the site, an approximate seven-foot free phase product layer was measured in monitor well
MW-13 (Figute 2). ‘This was the first measurable product layer recorded in monitor well MW-
13. Soon thereafter, AC Transit conducted tests on the hydraulic lift system used in the Tire
Shop building located near monitor well MW-13. This testing confirmed that one of the
hydraulic fifts had leaked. The hydraulic lift system was immediately taken out of service and

the underground hydraulic lines were drained.

On November 13, 2002, Cameron-Cole implemented free product removal from monitor well
MW-13. Initially, product layer removal consisted of pumping the free phase layer from the
well on 2 daily basis. By November 20, 2002 the layer had been reduced to a sheen (< 0.01

feet). 'The thickness of this product layer is measured during each sampling event.

To assess the extent of the release associated with the Tire Shop lift system, a subsurface
investigation was initiated in February 2003. The initial investigation included the installation
of five borings (SB-1 through SB-5) drilled in the vicinity of the Tire Shop (Figure 3). Results
from the February 2003 investigation were reported to Alameda County in May 2003.
Labotatory analysis and field observations of grab groundwater samples collected from the
borings showed that concentrations of 'TPH had impacted groundwater downgradient from
the Tire Shop.

The May 2003 investigation report recommended the installation and collection of additional
botings and grab groundwater to further define the extent of TPH in groundwater. The scope
of work was defined in the “Workplan for Supplemental Subsurface Investigation” dated July
2003. ACHCS approved the July 2003 workplan with requested modification in a letter dated



September 12, 2003. The following sections describe the scope of work and presents the

results of the supplemental subsurface investigation.

Scope of Investigation

The supplemental subsurface investigation was conducted in October 2003 pursuant to the
ACHCS approved wotkplan. The work included the installation of six borings located along
Doyle Street and two borings on the Site (Figure 3). Borings SB-7 through SB-10 were
Jocated along Doyle Street for purposes of further defining the extent of TPH in groundwater.
SB-11 and SB-12 were located immediately adjacent to the storm sewer pipe parallel to and
under Doyle Street, to assess TPH impacts that may be transported within the storm sewer.
SB-13 and SB-14 were located onsite and installed to a sufficient depth to define a sand layer

encountered in monitor wells Wi, W2 and MW-13.

Boring Installation

Prior to mobilizing equipment to the Site, the following activitics were completed:

. The site specific health and safety plan was updated.

. Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified of impending activities. Additionally, a
professional underground utility locator cleared each boring location.

. Drilling permits were obtained from Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA) and a City of Emetyville Encroachment permit was obtained for borings
located along Doyle Avenue (Appendix C).

The borings were installed on October 2 and 3, 2003, using Geoprobe™ push technology
coring equipment. During boring advancement, soil cores were continuously collected in clear
acetate sleeves, which allowed the field geologist to describe the soil lithology according to the
Unified Soil Classification System. The lithologic logs for each boring arc presented in
Appendix D.



Prior to sample collection, a disposable bailer was lowered to the top of the water table and
allowed to fill with groundwater. 'The bailer sample was visually inspected to assess if 2
hydrocarbon sheen or measurable layer was present. Grab groundwater sampling involved
temporatily placing ¥-inch polyvinyl chloride (PVC) well screen and casing to the total depth
of the borehole. Groundwater samples were collected using a petistaitic pump. Groundwater
was transferred to laboratory supplied containers and a unigue sample identification number
was assigned to each container. The sample identification number was documented on the
chain-of-custody form. Upon completion of sample collection, each borehole was backfilled
with neat cement and topped with appropriate material to match the surrounding ground
surface.

Reusable equipment was thoroughly decontaminated between boreholes. Soil cuttings and
water generated during sampling was placed in containers for storage and disposal n

accordance with local, state and federal regulations.

Laboratory Analysis

Grab groundwater samples were submitted to Entech Analytical Labs for analysis of TPH
diesel and stoddard solvent using USEPA Method 8015 modified and gasoline, MTBE and
BTEX using USEPA Method 8021B.

Lithology

Soil boting logs generated during this investigation are presented in Appendix D. The
lithology encountered during the installation of borings SB-7 through SB-14 was consistent
with that encountered during previous investigations. The Site cross-section presented in the
May 2003 investigation report has been updated to included lithologic log data generated
during the installation of borings SB-13 and SB-14 (Figure 4). The Site is underlain by fll
followed by a silty clay to depths of three to six feet below ground surface (bgs), where a thin
clayey to silty sand layer is commonly encountered. ‘The first sand layer is shightly moist at

depths less than six feet bgs and very moist to saturated below six feet bgs. This sand layer 1s
5



underlain by silty clay to depths of 14 to 16 feet bgs. Very moist to saturated conditions are
encountered below the silty clay layer at depths of 16 to 28 feet bgs in more transmissive

clayey sand to silty gravel layers.

Cross-section A-A’ has been revised to include the lithologic data collected from borings SB-
13 and SB-14. Underlying the engmneering fill, the lithology consists primarily of silty clays
with discontinuous sand and gravel layers. The sand layer encountered at a depth greater than
20 feet bgs in monitor wells W-2, W-3 and MW-13 was encountered in borings SB-13 and SB-
14. As described in the May 2003 investigation report, soil sample collection was limited
during the installation of monitor wells MW-7 and MW-10 and sand was not logged at depths
greater than 20 fect bgs. However, based on the depth of soil collection in MW-7 and MW-10
and the new lithologic data collected from borings SB-13 and SB-14, the sand layer 1s now

presented in cross-section A-A’ as laterally continuous across the Site.

Laboratory Results

Certified analytical reports for the soil and grab groundwater samples analyzed during this
previous investigation are presented in Appendix B and the results along with those collected

during the previous investigation ate summarized in Table 3

Concentrations of TPH as diesel, stoddard solvent and gasoline were detected in the grab
groundwater samples collected from borings SB-8, SB-9, $B-13 and 3B-14. TPH compounds
were not detected above laboratory reporting limits in the grab groundwater samples collected
from borings SB-7 and SB-10. Low concentrations of TPH as diesel were detected in the soil
samples collected from borings SB-11 and SB-12 with low concentrations of TPH as stoddard

solvent and gasoline detected in the 8-foot deep soil sample collected in boring SB-12.

It is important to note that the analytical laboratory has qualified each of the detections above
reporting limits as not matching the pattetn of the laboratory standard. The concentrations
reported by the laboratory and presented in Table 3 as diesel, stoddard solvent and gasoline

are only concentrations of carbon chain hydrocarbons that fall into the range of those
6



standards. Since the carbon chain range of the standards have overlap (i.e. gasoline {c4-c12},
stoddard solvent {c8-c13}, diesel {c9-c26}), the concentrations reported for each of the TPH

types cannot be additive.
CONCULSIONS

The low concentrations of TPH detected in soil samples collected in the immediate vicinity of
the storm sewer pipe located within Doyle Street and the below reporting limit results of the
grab groundwater sample collected from borings SB-10, suggest that the storm sewer 1s not

acting as a preferential pathway of "TPH migration from the Site.

The groundwater contour map presented as Figure 2 shows that groundwater flows to the
West onsite and to the Northwest in the vicinity of Doyle Street. Concentrations of TPH
detected in grab groundwater samples collected in February 2003 (SB-1 through SB-3) and
TPH concentration detected in grab groundwater from recently installed borings SB-7
through SB-10, suggest that chemical transport is consistent with the groundwater flow
direction along Doyle Street. Based on a Northwest flow direction borings SB-8 and SB-9 are
located in the downgradient direction. Concentrations of TPH detected in the grab
groundwater samples collected from SB-8 and SB-9 indicate that the downgradient extent of
the TPH has not been defined.

The sand layer encountered at depths of greater than 20 feet bgs appears to be laterally
continuous across the site. While not logged during the installation of monitor wells mstalled
in 1989 (MW1 through MW10), the depth at which it was encountered in SB-13 and SB-14
suggests that the screened interval of wells completed to depths of greater than 18 feet bgs do
encounter this laterally continuous sand layer. Therefore, the existing monitor wells make up

an appropriate network for future monitoring events.



PROJECTED WORK AND RECOMMENDATIONS

For purposes of providing a better understanding on the extent of elevated TPH
concentrations in groundwater, additional botings and grab groundwater samples would need
to be installed downgradient (Northwest) of borings SB-8 and SB-9. This requires
encroachment onto property not owned by AC Transit or the City of Emeryville; therefore,

before proposing work on this property an access agreement will need to be obtained.

To address the elevated concentrations of TPH detected in grab groundwater samples
collected during this investigation and the continued presence of free phase hydrocarbons in

monitor well MW-13, AC Transit will be evaluating remedial actton options.

Semi-annual groundwater monitoring of all monitoting wells is scheduled for February 2003.

This event will include sitewide depth to groundwater level measurements, including

inspection of each monitor well for free-phase hydrocarbon.
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TABLE1
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
AC TRANSIT
1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater
Elevation Corrected
Top of Casing  Product Groundwater from Product
Elevation  Thickness Elevation Thickness*

Well Date {ft-msl) (feet) DTW (feet) {ft-msl) (ft-msl)
MW-1 8/51/1000 3256 None 324 2932 MA
11/23/199% MNone 4.55 23.01 NA
3/1/2000 Mone 3.65 2801 NA
5/17/2000 None 4.08 23.48 NA
B/30/2000 None 5.18 27.38 BNA
1271872000 MNone 486 27.7 NA
3/20/200 None 4.22 28.34 ™A
6/7/2001 None 4.8% 27.68 NA
9/20/2001 MNone 4.97 27.59 NA
1271472001 None 3.59 Z8.97 NA
2/27/2002 Neone 4.03 28.53 NA
5/16/2002 Mone 432 23.24 NA
9/18/2002 None 4.61 27.95 NA
10/30/2002 MNone 4.74 27.82 NA
2/6/2003 None 4.08 28.48 NA
57172003 Mone 3.68 28.48 NA
8/26/2003 7 None 4.64 NA

o A20420087 5 7 D Node T CLIAL
MW-2 8/31/1999 3212 Noene NA
11/23/1999 None 4.03 MNA
3/1/2000 None 311 NA
5/17/2000 MNone 3.66 MNA
/30,2000 Nene 4.65 NA
12/18/2000 MNone 4.04 2806 NA
3/20/2001 MNane 391 2821 NA
6/7/2001 Nomne 440 2772 NA
9/20/2001 None 4.45 27.67 NA
12/14/2001 None 319 28.93 NA
2/27/2002 None 3.45 Z8.67 NA
571672002 None 374 28.38 NA
9/18/2002 None 420 2192 NA
10/30/2002 None 4.23 27.89 MNA
2/6/2003 None 370 28.42 NA
57172003 MNone 3.59 28.53 MA
§/26/2003 Mone 424 2788 NA

DA 2005F - S None L A3FT Y 27T T L NG
DMW/-3 8/31/1999 34.06 None 5.15 27.91 NA
11/23/1999 MNone 5.78 28.25 MNA
3/1/2000 None 4.82 2024 NA
5/17/2000 Mone 5.2% 28.77 NA
8/30/2000 None 6.20 27.86 NA
12/18,/2000 None 5.65 28.41 NA
3/20/2001 Bone 5.18 2888 NA
6/7/20( None &M 28.05 NA
9/20/2001 blone 5.9 2816 NA
12/14/2001 None .64 29.40 MA
2/27/2002 Nane 5.00 29.06 NA
5/16/2002 MNone 5.21 28.85 MA
9/18/2002 None 5.61 28.45 NA
10/30/2002 None 572 28.34 NA
2/6/2003 None 4.97 20,09 MA
5/1/2003 MNone 4.89 29.17 NA
8/26/2003 MNone 582 28.24 NA
11/20/2003 MNone 5.92 28.14 NA

Page 10l 6




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMEMNTS
AC TRANSIT
1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORINIA

Groundwater
Elevation Corrected
Top of Casing  Product Gronndwater from Product
Elevation Thickness Elevation Thickness*
Well Date {ft-msl) {feet) DTW {feet) (ft-msl) (ft-msl)

MW-4 8/31/1999 3411 HNone 6.22 7.8 NA
11,/23/1999 None 6.01 281G NA
3/1/2000 None 4.74 29.37 NA
5/17/2000 None 5.33 2878 NA
B/30/2000 Mone 626 27.85 MNA
12/18,/2000 None 5.66 28.45 NA
3/20/2001 MNone 5.46 28.65 NA
6/7/2001 None 6.02 28.09 NA
9/20/200% None 6.06 28.05 MNA
12/14/2001 None 5.39 28.72 NA
2/27/2002 Naone 5.28 2833 NA
5/16/2002 MNone 5.39 28.72 NA
9/18,/2002 None 61 23.50 MA
10/30/2002 Mone 5.70 28.41 MNA
2/6/2003 None 5.39 28.72 NA
5/1/2003 None 5.25 28.86 NA
8/26/2003 28.23 NA
LUMFB0R008 L [ R N
MW-5 873171999 L0 Nene 4.51 27.19 NA
11/23/1999 None 400 2770 NA
37172000 None 3.31 28.39 NA
5/17/2000 Mone 3.59 2811 NA
873072000 Neone 4.53 2117 NA
12/18/2000 MNone 397 27.73 NA
3/20/2001 None 3.68 28.02 NA
6/7/2001 MNone 4.37 37.33 NA
9/20/200? None 4.46 27.24 MA
12/14/2001 None 3.23 28.47 NA
2/27/2002 None 34 28.26 NA
5/16/2002 None 3.68 2802 NA
0/18/2002 None 4.04 27.66 HNA
10/30/2002 None 421 27.49 NA
2/6/2003 None 361 28.09 NA
5/1/2003 None 315 28.55 NA
8/26/2003 None 400 2270 Na

11/20/2005 -~ Meine - i 5 42 S ARG I UNA L
MW-6 8/31/1999 31.02 Mone 4.40 26.62 MNA
11/23/1999 None 3.8t 27.2¢ NA
37172000 Mone 288 28.14 NA
5/17/2000 None 3.44 27.58 NA
8/30/2000 None 4.40 26.62 NA
12/18/2000 None 3.4l 241 NA
3/20/2001 Nomne 316 27.86 NA
6/7/2001 Mone 418 26.84 NA
0/20/2001 Sheen 422 26.80 NA
12/14/2001 MNone 3.62 27.40 MNA
2/27/2002 None 294 28.08 NA
5/16/2002 None 353 27.49 NA
9/18,/2002 Mone 3.97 27.05 MA
10/30/2002 None 3.96 27.06 NA
2/6/2003 Mone 297 28,05 NA
5/1/2003 None 398 27.04 NA
8/26,/2003 None 3.82 27.20 NA
11/20/2003 None 378 27.24 NA
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TABLE1
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
AC TRANSIT
1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater
Elevation Corrected
Top of Casing  Product Groundwater from Product
Elevation Thickness Elevation Thickness*
Well Date (ft-msl) (feet) DTW (feer) (fr-msl) {ft-msl)
MW7 B/31/1799 2962 MNone 5.47 24.15 NA
11/23/1899 None 4.93 24.69 NA
3/1,/2000 None 4.06 25.56 NA
5/17/2000 None 4.69 24.93 MA
8/30/2000 None 5.50 2412 NA
12/18/2000 None 5.78 23.84 NA
. 3/20/2001 None 4.83 24.79 NA
6/7/2081 Mone 4.80 24.82 NAa
9/20/2061 None 5.19 24.43 NA
12/14/2001% None 468 24.94 NA
2/27/2002 None 4.53 2509 NA
5/16/2002 None 434 25.28 MNA
9/18/2002 Neone 528 2434 NA
10/30/2002 None 551 24.11 NA
2/6/2003 None 4.36 25.26 NA
5/1/2003 Naone 4.76 24.84 NA
8/26,/2003 None 243 Na
1107200200575 Noidé 243G N
MW.8 8/31/199% None 24.08 NA
11/23/1999 None 24.68 NA
37172000 None 24.95 NA
5/17/2000 None 24.65 MA
8/30/2000 Mone 24.41 NA
12/18/200Q None 24.20 MNA
3/20/2001 MNone 24.73 NA
G/7/2001 Mone 24,30 NA
&4/260/2001 Mone 5.68 23.75 NA
12/14/2001 None 4.26 2517 MNA
2/27/2002 None 418 2R.25 NA
5/16/2002 MNone 4.58 24.85 NA
9/18/2042 None 4.906 24.47 NA
10/30/2002 Hone 4.99 24.44 NA
2/6/2003 None 4.41 25.02 NA
5/1/200% None 429 2514 NA
8/26/2003 MNone 4.58 ) 24,85 NA
- 11720/200% . . Node. . (50 469 IS B L D N

M9 8/31/1999 29.18 None 4.15 25.03 NA
11/23/1999 Noae 393 2525 NA
. 3/1/2000 MNone 3.69 25.49 NA
571772000 Naone 156 2562 MNA
8/30/2000 Mone 4.64 2454 NA
12/18/2000 None 4.02 25.16 NA
3/20/2001 None 3.92 25.26 MA
6/7/2001 Mone 4.28 24.90 NA
9/20/2001 None 512 24.06 NA
12/14/2001 None 3.87 2531 NA
2/27/2002 None 4.48 2470 NA
5/16/2002 Mone 5.13 24.05 NA
/1872002 None 4.48 24.70 NA
10302002 None 3.90 2528 MNA
2/6/2003 Mone 3.65 25.53 NA
5/1/2003 None 4.50 24.68 NA
8/26/2003 Naone 4.33 24.85 NA
18/20/2003 MNone 383 . 25.35 NA
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
AC TRANSIT
1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater
Elevation Corrected
Top of Casing  Product Groundwater from Product
Elevation Thickness Elevation ‘Fhickness*
Well Date (ft-msl) (feer) DTW (feet) (ft-msl) {ft-msh)
MW-10 8/31/1999 2913 Nune 9.59 19.54 NA
11/23/1999 Nong 944 19.69 NA
3/1/2000 Mone 2.06 20.07 NA
5/17/2060 None 9.3 19.82 NA
3/30/2000 None 9.68 t0.45 NA
12,/18/2000 None 9.41 19.72 MNA
372072001 None 9.23 19.90 NA
6/7/2001 None 9.60 19.53 NA
0/20/2001 Mone 9,70 19.43 NA
12/14/2001 None £.83 20.30 NA
2/27/2002 MNone 9.15 19.98 NA
5/16,/2002 None 9.45 19.68 NA
9,/18/2002 None 9,65 19.48 NA
10/30/2002 None 9.73 19.40 NA
2/6/2003% MNone 9.34 19.79 NA
5/1/2003 None 014 19.99 NA
8/26/2003 None 19.44 NA
U AL/a072003 T T None T pil e gE NA:
MW-11 9/20/2001 28.93 None
12/14/2001 Maone
2/27/2002 None
5/16/2002 Mone
9/18/2002 None
10/30/2002 None
2/6/2003 None
5/1/2003 None
8/26/2003 ) None
&OALIB0F2008 - T ER L N L
MW-12 /2072001 28.68 None
12/14/200% Nene
2/27/2002 MNaone
5/16/2002 None
9/18/2002 None
10/30/2002 Naone
2/6/2003 None
5/1/200% None
8/26,/2003 None
11/20/2003 - ¢ . None
MW-13 9/20/2001 22715 None
12/14/2001 None
272772002 None
5/16/2002 None
9/18/2002 .86
1073072002 6.04
2/6,/2003 0.09
5/1/2003 0.24
8,/26/2003 0.39
/202003 0.85. ;-
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
AC TRANSIT
1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORMNIA

Groundwater
Elevation Corrected
Top of Casing  Product Groundwater from Prodnct
Elevation  Thrckness Elevation Thickneas®
Well Date (fr-msl} (feet) DTW (feet) (ft-msl) {ft-msl)
W1 3/2/2000 33.43 None 408 29.35 MA
5/17/2000 MNone 541 28.02 NA
8/30/2000 None 6.71 2672 NA
12/18/2000 None 573 27.70 NA
3/20/2001 None 514 28.27 NA
6/7/2001 None G.10 27.33 NA
. 9/20/2001 None 6.58 26.85 NA
12/14/200 None 4.69 2874 NA
2/27/2002 Maene 4.94 28.49 NA
3/16/2002 None 5.54 27.89 NA
9/18,/2002 None 6.08 27.35 MNA
10/30/2002 None 6.24 2119 NA
2/6/2005 Mone 517 28.26 NA
5/1/2003 MNone 4.1 2872 NA
8,/26/2003 None 6.14 27.29 NA
Lt 1172072003 55 PNome! SHLUE0 2T S UUNAY
W2 5/17/2000 None 5.60 28.61 NA
8/30/2000 MNone 7.37 26.84 NA
12/18/2000 Nene 6.44 2737 NA
1/25/2001 abandoned
W-3 5/17/2000 37.46 MNone 8.38 31.08 NA
2/30/2000 MNone 8.16 29.30 BNA
12/18/2000 MNone T.1% 30.27 NA
3/20/2001 Mane 370 31.75 NA
&/7/20 None 7.51 29.95 NA
0/20/200M None 7.83 29.63 NA
12/14/2001 None 4.76 3270 NA
2/27/2002 None 5.32 3214 NA
5/16/2002 None 6.45 3101 NA
9/ 18,2002 MNane 710 30.36 NA
10/30/2002 MNone 7.30 316 MA
27672003 Mone 5.69 3177 NA
5/1/2003 Nene 4.97 32.4% NA
/3612005  Mone 752 29.94 NA
11/20/2003 - 7 Nome. - BB idogg TNA T
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
AC TRANSIT
1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater
Elevation Carrected
Top of Casing  Product Groundwater from Produect
Elevation Thickness Elevatton Thickness™®
Weil Date {ft-ms]) (feet)} DTW (feer) (ft-msl) ({ft-msl)
W-4 3/2/2000 31.72 " None 3134 28.38 NA
5/17/2000 None 286 27.86 NA
8/30/2000 Mone 4.99 26.73 NA
12/18/2000 None 4.2} 2752 NA
3/20/2001 Naone 3.75 27.97 NA
G/ 772001 None 4.67 27.05 NA
. 9/20,2001 None 4.80 2692 NA
12/14/2001 None 322 28.50 NA
2/27/2002 None 3.58 23.14 MNA
5/16/2002 None 3.89 27.83 NA
9/18/2002 Mone 4.24 27.48 NA
10/30/2002 None 4.56 27.16 NA
2/6/2003 None 3.67 2805 NA
5/1/2003 - None 2.61 29.11 Na
B/26/2003 None 4.47 27.25 NA
72042008 et T Newel s iAo T NA

Netes:

* used 0.8 specific gravity of product
ft-mskfeet mean sea level

DTW: Depth to water

NA: not applicable
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

AC TRANSIT

1177 47TH STREET, EMERYYILLE, CALIFORNIA

Well Date TPH-BI5 (diesel) TPH-8015 {gas) Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

MCL (ppb) None Mone 10 150 700 1750 13
M1 8/31/199¢ 310 NA <1.0 2.4 1 1.6 NA
11/23/1999 250 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 NA

3/1/2000 310 62 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <20 487

5/17/2000 390 63 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <2,0 74

8/31/2000 180 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 49

12/18/2000 310 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <Z.0 44

3/21/2001 240 <50 <1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <20 17

6/7/2001 340 <350 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 32

. 9/20/2001 290 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 29
2/27/2002 <250 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 14

9/18/2002 230 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 30

2/6/2003% 82 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <(L5 <1.0 17

8/26/2003 200 <50 <5 <{.5 <[5 <1.0 9.8

MW/-2 8/31/1999 180 NA <1.0 <i.0 <1.00 1.2 NA
11/23/1999 120 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 NA

3/1/2000 310 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 81

5/17/2000 1,100 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <20 87

8/31/2000 620 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <20 45

12/19/2000 850 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 70

3/21/2001 200 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <40 33

6/7/2001 310 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 43

9/20/2001 1,200 <50 <1.0 <10 =1.0 <2.0 35

2/27/2002 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 19

9/18/2002 180 <50 =<1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 17

2/6/2003 58 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <1.0 18

8/26/2003 150 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <{).5 <1.0 15

M3 8/31/1999 2,700 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA
11/23/1999 640 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA
3/1/2000 <250 <50 <10 <10 <1.0 <20 <5.0
S/17/2000 620 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <50
8/31,/2000 1,800 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0+ <2.0 <5.0
12/18/2000 MA <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <50
3/21/2001 1,700 <30 <10 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <50
64772001 770 <50 =1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0

9/21/2001 260 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0

2/27/2002 560 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0
9/18/2002 340 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <2{) <5.0

2/6/2003 <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.0 39

8/26/2003 5,800 <50 <0.5 <{L5 <(.5 <1.0 4.9

. MW-4 8/31/1999 <30 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.6 NA
11/23/1999 <50 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA
3/1/2000 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
5/17/2000 30 <50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <5.4
8/31/2000 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0+ <2.0 <54

12/18/2000 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0¢ <10 <2.0 <50

3/20,/2001 <250 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 <5.0

&/7/200 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0

MW-5 8/31/1999 250 NA <10 <1.0 <1.0 1 NA
11/23/1999 300 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 NA

3/1/2000 340 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <24 100

S5/17/2000 230 <50 <10 <10 <1.0 <2.0 86

8/31/2000 220 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 59

12/18/2000 360 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 57

3/20/200 250 <50 <5.0 <50 <50 <10 47

6/7/2001 600 <50 <1.b <1.0 <10 <2.0 74

@
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

AC TRANSIT

1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Well Date TPH-8015 {diesel) TPH-8015 (gas} Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
MCL (ppb) None Nome 1.0 150 700 1750 13
MW-6 8/31/1999 140,000 NA 7 18 31 49 NA
i1/23/1999 6,100 NA 45 14 6.9 43 NA
3/1/2000 22,000 2800 6.8 <2.0 <2.¢ <10 <5.0
5/17/2000 1,800 6200 77 16 39 37 <5.0
8/31/2000 76,000 5300 50 13 43 45.7 <50
12/19/2000 5,300 1300 26.0 4.9 8.4 11.5 <50
3/21/2001 5,100 1900 450 9.5 13 12 <10
6/7/2001 14,000 2600 47.0 10 13 1% <10
9/2t /2001 15,000 4000 180 14 24 40 <50
L ] 2/27/2002 43,000 5000 68 16 52 41.8 <25
9/18/2002 320,000 2000 74 73 22 25 <5.0
2/6/2003 4,300 2600 63 8.2 18 15 <10
8/246/2003 68,000 6500 110 16 Lo 42 <10
MW7 8/31/1999 1,400 NA <1.0 2.9 23 27 MNA
11/23/1999 530 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 WA
3/1/2000 640 860 <10 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <20
5/17/2000 430 410 <10 <1.0 <10 <20 2.5
8/31/2000 950 1100 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <20 <50
12/18/2000 1,100 820 <1.0 <10 <10 <2.0 <5.0
3/20/2001 770 1000 <10 1.4 <1.¢ <2.0 <5.0
6/7,/2001 1,400 870 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
972172001 040 1000 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <5.0 <5.0
2/27/2002 430 930 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0
9/18/20002 40 870 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <20 <5.0
2/6/2003 230 890 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 1.6
8/26/2003 470 590 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <t0 1.5
MW-8 8/31/1999 230 NA <1.0 <10 12 . <1.0 NA
11/23/1999 220 NA =10 <1.0 <10 <10 NA
3/1/2000 260 150 <1.0 <10 <10 <2.0 <5.0
5/17/2000 660 310 <10 <10 <10 <20 <5.0
8/31/2000 460 300 <10 <1.0 <10 1.4 <5.0
12/18,/2000 370 230 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <20 <5.0
3/20/2001 1,700 64 <10 <10 <1.0 <20 <5.0
67772001 1,300 180 <1.0 <1.0+ <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
MW-¢ B/31/1599 2,800 NA =<1.0 <1.0 <1.D 11 NA
11/23/1999 1,300 NA <1.0 <10 <10 <10 NA
3/1/2000 5110 <50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <Z.0 <50
5/17/2000 990 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 <5.0
8/31/2000 1,100 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <50
. 12/18/2000 1,900 <50 <1.0 <10 <10 <20 5.9
3/20/2001 1,500 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <20 5.5
6/7/2001 590 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 8.1
9/20/2001 790 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1y <2.0 8.5
2/27/2002 650 <30 <10 <10 <LQ <2.0 9.5
0/18/2002 480 <30 <1.0 <10 <10 <2.0 6.2
2/6/2003 54 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10 55
8/26/2003 1,300 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 6.6
@
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TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
AC TRANSIT
1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Well Date TPH-3015 (diesel) TPH-8015 {gas) Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE
MCL {pph) None None 1.0 150 700 1750 13
MW-10 8/%1/1999 1,100 NA <1.0 1.2 20 <1.0 NA
11/23/1999 1,200 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA
3/1/2000 1,300 540 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 NA
5/17/2000 990 460 <10 <10 <1.0 <20 6.9
8/31/2000 840 320 <10 <1.0 <10 <20 25
12/18/ 2000 900 200 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <9.0
3/21/2001 620 220 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <5,0
6/7/2001 1,500 360 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.} 15
9/20/2001 1,000 350 <1.0 <1.0 <t.0 <20 44
@ 2/27/2002 610 150 <10 <t <10 <20 <50
9/18/2002 850 240 <1.0 1.2 <1.0 <2.0 20
2/6/2003 510 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 28
8/26/2003 1,100 250 <0.5 <0.5 <,5 <10 14
MW-11 9720/ 2001 460 48 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <20 <5.0
12/14/2002 320 <50 <10 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <50
2/27/2002 <50 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <50
5/16/2002 380 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <54
9/18/2002 250 <50 <1.0 <10 <10 <20 <5.
10/30/2002 260 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5
2/6/2003 250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <1.0 <1,0
5/1/2003 220 <A0 <0.5 <05 <{L5 <10 <1.0
8/26/2003 300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <1.0
CURO/B003 L B e 80 2 e LoesLd
MW-12 9/20/2001 540 960 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0 11
12/14/2002 170 670 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 9.4
2/27/2002 350 950 <10 <10 <1.0 <20 11
5/16/2002 500 1100 <10 <10 <1.0 <20 6.7
9/18/2002 1,600 570 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <30 7.1
10/30/2002 440 420 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 = <25
2/6/2003 190 340 <05 <0.5 <05 <1.0 6.8
5/1/2003 580} 950 <25 <25 3.7 9.0 8.8
8/26/2003 110 260 <0.5 <035 RS b
AYO/B003 T B O e T gt <05 B T SRS S L
MW-13 9/21,/2001 <250 <50 <10 <1.0 <2.0 7.4
12/14/2002 160 <50 <10 <190 <1.0 <20 1
2/27/2002 1,100 450 <10 <5.0 <1.0 <20 9.9
W-1 5/16/2002 520 150 <10 <10 <1.0 <2.0 8.7
3/2/2000 1,800 3400 200 53 30 23.8 <5.0
5/17/2000 1,100 7300 35.0 11 59 45 <1.0
® 8/31/2000 2200 6200 200 7.9 36 38.2 <10
12/19/2000 1,700 5600 20.0 8.4 30 35.6 <50
3/20/2001 2,100 7200 32.0 13 56 40 <10
6/7/2001 2,100 7300 26.0 18 42 383 <10
9/21/2001 1,800 7100 27 <10 48 40 <10
2/27/2002 1,800 7100 24 9 52 34 <25
2/6/2003 590 5300 11 47 27 24 <10
8/26/2003 1,700 5800 75 54 24 25 <10
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

AC TRANSIT

1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Well Date TPH-3015 (diesel) ‘TPH-8015 {gas) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
MCL (ppb) None Nome L0 150 700 1750 13
w-2 9/18/2002 1,000 5900 11 <22 23 22 <50

5/17/2000 19,000 870 <29 <1.0 <2.0 <4 <5.0
8/31/2000 7,400 2200 4.6 2.5 38 11 <50
W-3 12/19/2000 10,000 290 8.8 34 8.6 17.4 <50
5/17,/2000 <50 <50 <1.0 <10 <10 <20 <5.0
8/31/2000 <50 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <50
12/18/2000 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0 =10 <2.0 <5.0
3/20/2001 a30 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
W4 6/7/2001 1,200 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0
37272000 190 <50 1.1 <10 <10 <2.0 <50
3/17/2000 230 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.G <2.0 <5.0
8/31/2000 240 <h0 <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 <2.0 <5.0
12/19/2000 320 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <50
3/21/2001 220 <50 <19 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0
6/7/2001 430 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <50
WNoter:

ppb: parts per billica

TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MTBE: methyl tert butylether

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

NA: not analyzed
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Table 3

Analytical Results

AC Transit - Emeryville

Soil Boring Date Matrix TPH-d | TPH-ss | TPH-g | TPH-mo | MTBE B T E X
SB-1 2/18/2003 Water <50 17,000 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA NA
SB-2 2/18/2003 Water <50 1,400 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA NA
SB-3 2/18/2003 Water 9,500 <50 <50 34,000 NA NA NA NA NA
SB-6 2/18/2003 Water <50 <50 630 <250 NA NA MNA NA NA
SB-7 10/02/03 Water <50 <50 <50 NA 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1
SB-§ 10/03/03 Water 1 10,000 84,000 26,000 NA <250 <125 <125 160 <250
SB-9 10/03/03 Water 11,000 2,000 140 NA 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1
SB-10 10/03/03 Water <60 <60 <50 NA 3.8 <0.5 0.98 <{.5 <(.5
SB-114' 10/02/03 Soil 1.6 <1 <2.5 NA <025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.05
SB-118' 10/02/03 Soil 1.2 <1 <25 NA <025 <(0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.05
SB-12 8' 10/03/03 Sail 37 2.6 5.2 NA <025 <(.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.05
SB-13 10/02/03 Water 160 120 240 NA 1.7 0.9 <(},5 <0.5 1.9
SB-14 10/02/03 Water 110,000 85,000 42,000 NA 54 35 76 200 200
Notes:

All concnetrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)
NA = not analyzed
TPH-ss = total petroleumn hydrocarbon as stoddard solvent
TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel
TPH-mo = total petroleum hydrocarbon as motor oil
TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline

B = benzene

T = toluene

E = ethylbenzene

X = xylenes
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AC TRANSIT - EMERYVILLE

FOURTH QUARTER 2003
FIELD PERSONNEL: PO ~40)
L“gﬁil'i'%ll{\l DATE TIME MEASUREMENT] CODE COMMENTS
MW.-1 (2ofs  lpan H.57 SWL
M2 alzo[lsns | H.35
MW-3 M zolos loagg | 5 A2
MW-4 il zoloy |oris | 5.8
MW-5 tlzoloy | pas | 420
MW-6 Wl ples | pazm | 379 OIL
Mws | Wzalss [ 0415 | 3 9 owt_|oL:3.18
AW tfolo3 | 0d8y | 5 .26 WL
MW-8 1[zofor |@%en | .6
wwo  M2ejot |00z | 3 .82
MW-10 ifzols3 sall | 4.2
AL ilfzefes {0406 | 3. (0

MW-12 zoloy 04928 | 1063

MW-13 I”‘Lﬂ” jold q Q0 OIL Bmtmc el p‘(odur_',:\"

MW-13 hll“"’lfb 724 q.865 OWI1

W-1 H}b[r)} 0987 | 4 SWL
W.3 :l\l‘i\’} 4910 7. 58

2911 L
wa | Mo [egpgp | ool ML

SWL - Static Water Level

OIL - Oil Level

OWI - Oil/Water Interface
MTD - Measured Total Depth




welto, Mig -1l

Project Name: A Ewengule A Toows¥ proioct Number: 221
Casing Diameter (in): " 7 Sample Date: wlzele s
Total Well Depth (ft): 17-40 Sample ID: 4 -1t
Depth to Water (ft) before purging: 3 o7

Development Method:

Bailer: Teflon Stainless Steel PVC ABS Plastic

N Pump:__ __ Dedicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump
Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump _

P ooy | ooy | teoom | e | Pomas |
j6o2 719 575 252 | 31 | 9.0 | ;o |
/oot 7. g 594 5.0 | 3.7 do | | ]
jodé 765 A78 2y .8 3.0 o . f Jr !

' | |
l ]
Totad ged.2| 7.0 | |

Water Volume to be Purged (gal):
(Casing Length in Ft — Depth to Water in Ft) (X) (3)
Where X =1 Well Volume in Gal/ft, X=0.165 for 2" wells, X=0.37 for 3" wells, X=0.65 for 4™ w
j . . ' . » T e"s
(1740 ~%- D). 12 5 WS =22 .2T2%3% ={,-Ba
NOTE: 3 to5 Well Casing Volumes required prior to sample collection.

At least 3 well casing volumes were removed prior to sampling.

Sample Collection Method:

Bailer: Tefion Stainless Steel PVC ABS Plastic

Dedicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump

Pump:
Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump

QA/QC Samples if any (Duplicate, Field Blank, Rinse Blank, Etc.):

B2l 'Tpuﬂaiﬁs TPHcliCscfQ '

Parameter Collected:

Sample Appearance
OVA Reading (ppm}
Suspended Solids (describe):

Decontamination Performed

:on _ ‘
IS Sp il e LA s A
: 0""4-51‘*1/”’“ e e &) prstrs et puwp fz::»-eic-b tz o

- eligpatabile badtee 4o & e ple

Comments / Calculations:
Lring St [UOC Dy < C a0 emylt
f, i £ f-rji(' A 7 : Fe O gy v 4 fe
Szopple s 20 Cv P &G my
n \-’! ;-.i!_'.'?f."—




Weli ID: w-ijz

Project Name: Ejm&r‘ﬂj?’”’ e T s Project Number: & e
Casing Diameter (in): 2 Sample Date: tllz=ig £
Total Well Depth (ft): 2<1.¢5 Sample ID: ML -2

Depth to Water (ft) before purging: [C.%2

Development Method:

|

Totol 9o R0 el

Bailer: _ Teflon __ StainlessSteel __ PVC _ ABS Plastic
N A _____Purﬁ p:'_____ Dedicated Submersible Pump _ _ _ Bladder Pump
Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump
[T & ey | Gamey | tmoormy | e |
1 24 70l | (og 239 | 26s] 2.6 | o
0421 | 9.2 59 231 291 | G 6 [ ]
oAl .10 594 23. 8 14, ol !; o [ I !
| J !
|
|

Water Volume to be Purged (gal):
(Casing Length in Ft — Depth to Water in Ft} (X) (3)
Where X =1 Well Volume in Galfft, X=0.165 for 2" wells, X=0.37 for 3" wells, X=0.65 for 4" wells

(2.8 -2 58)((4.35 x0- 18> =319 x 3 =
NOTE: 3 to5 Well Casing Volumes required prior to sample collectlon

At least well casing volumes were removed prior to sampling.

Sample Collection Method: :
Bailer: Teflon Stainless Steel PVC ABS Plastic
Pump: Dedicated Submersible Pump Biadder Pump

Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump

@ QA/QC Samples if any (Duplicate, Field Blank, Rinse Blank, Etc.):

Parameter Collected: EoZ | TPH s s T pf.; c/ 1 sef
% { :

Sample Appearance
OVA Reading (ppm)
Suspended Solids (describe):

Decontamination Perjo : ; S
u,;‘,a,.., l/’: }},{";{C/ T {( v, 'i-t-‘l—("’:‘“’“ e @zt g fw. Ude & A {)JY?.}&
\n ) ib("")t, . \")L"- \‘j ﬁ*\\f"‘\r‘ "‘IU By b p\d

Ty iy 1{71'1: Lo catlee >"~r-=::!’?€' LG 2

Commenis / Calculations: G, L
. L\GS% -f— _ U*\" DC‘ ! 1 ij
iyl SRV T ;|
tL r Cin :.'l, ) FK r’r}xl- 6\"']1[_
.'r{)':j*‘a""" \0 ) {"""." . Oc’l "( e : ot P Y] h\/

QA PLE’L f‘? pas - O "("3




APPENDIX B

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

334 Victor Court « Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588.0201

December 01, 2003

Brad Wright

Cameron-Cole

101 W. Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#90
Alameda, CA 94501

Order: 36681 Date Collected:  11/20/2003
o Project Name: ACTransit Date Received: 11/20/2003
Project Number: 2016 P.O. Number:
Project Notes:

On November 20, 2003, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the
following analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method

Liquid EPA 8021B by EPA 8260B EPA 8260B
TPH as Diesel EPA B(15 MOD. (Extractable)
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable}

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

e

Patti Sandrock
QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

A\ ictor Court e Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588.0201

Cameron-Cole

103 W. Atlantic Ave.Bldg#%0
Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Brad Wright

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 12/01/03
Date Received: 11/20/2003

Project Name: ACTransit

Project Number: 2016

P.O, Number:
Sampled By: Andrew Wyckoff

Order ID: 36681 Lab Sample YD: 36681-001 Client Sample IP: Trip Blank
Sample Time: 9:20 AM Sample Date: 11/20/2003 Matrix; Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Wnits Analysis Date QC Batch ID Methed
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/l 11/26/2003 WMS110386 EPA 82608
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 11/26/2003 WMSE110386 EPA 8260B .
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 1 pe/L 11/26/2003 WMS110386 EPA 32608
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L 11/26/2003 WMS110386 EPA 8260B
Xylenes, Total WD 1 1 1 = 11/26/2003 WMS110386 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100.0 68 - 118
Dibromoflworomethane 124.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 120.0 77 - 150
@
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 (408) 586-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Cameron-Cole Date: 12/01/03

101 W. Atlantic Ave,,Bldg#90 Date Received: 11/20/2003
Alameda, CA 94501 Project Name: ACTransit
Attn: Brad Wright Project Number: 2016
. , P.O. Number:
Certified Analytical Report Sampled By: Andrew Wyckoff
Order ID: 36681 Lab Sample ID: 36681-002 Client Sample ID: MW-12
Sample Time: %:45 AM Sample Date: 11/20/2003 Matrix; Liguid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch TD Method
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 11/21/2003 WMS110375 EPA 8260B
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 11/21/2003 WMS110375 EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 3.9 1 1 1 pgL 11/21/2003 WMS110375 EPA 3260B
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L 11/21/2003 WMS110375 EPA 82608
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 1 ug/l. 11/21/2003 WMS110375 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 122.0 68 - 118
Dibromofluoromethane 1067.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 115.0 77 - 130
Comment: Surrogate outside of control limit due to matrix interference.
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Anafysis Since 1983



Emeda Analytical Labs, Inc.

5334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 (408) 588.0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Cameron-Cole

101 W. Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#90

Alameda, CA 94501
Attn: Brad Wright

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 12/01/03
Date Received: 11/20/2003
Project Name: ACTransit
Project Number: 2016
P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Andrew Wyckoff

Order IID; 36681 Lab Sample ID: 36681-003 Client Sample 1D: MW-11
Sample Time: 10:10 AM Sample Date: 11/20/2003 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ne/l 11/21/2003 WMSL10375 EPA 8260B
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 11/21/2003 WMS110373 EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 1 ug/L 11/21/2003 WMS110375 EPA 8260B
Toluene KD I 0.5 0.5 pg/L 11/21/2003 WMS110375 EPA 8260B
Xylenes, Total ND I 1 1 pg/l 11/21/2003 WMS110373 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofinorcbenzene 100.0 68 - 118
Dibromefluoromethane 128.0 57 - 150
Toluene-d8 124.0 77 - 150

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3134 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date: 11/24/03

Cameron-Cole

101 W. Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#90 Date Received: 1 1(;20/ 03
Project Name: ACTransit

Alameda, CA 94501 Project Number: 2016

Atin: Brad Wright P.0. Number:

Sampled By: Andrew Wyckoff
Certified Analytical Report

Order TD: 36681 Lab Sample ID: 36681-002 Client Sample ID: MW.-12
Sample Time: 9:45 AM Sampie Date: 11/20/03 Matrix: Liguid
9 Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
TPH as Gasoline 160 x 1 50 50 pe/l N/A 11/21/03 WGC42998 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 187.5 65 - 135

107.2 65 - 135

aaa-Triflnorotoluene

Comment: Reported TPH as Gasoline value contains high boiling compounds in the TPH as Gasoline quantitation range. High surrogate
recovery of 4-BFB due to matrix interference,see TFT result.

DF = Dilution Factor ND» = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Anafysis performed by Entech Analytical 1.abs, Tac. (CA ELAP #2346)

/ e o
i t\ ;)/g; S Vo WS e
Apalyst Date Supervisot Date

Environmental Analvsis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date: 11/24/03

Cameron-Cole

101 W, Atlantic Ave.,Bidg#90 Date Rsclzived-' i gz'Toms
Project Name: Tansit

Alameda, CA 94501 Project Number: 2016

Atin: Brad Wright P.O. Number:

Sampled By: Andrew Wyckoft
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 36681 Lab Sample ID: 36681-003 Client Sample ID: MW-11
Sample Time: 10:10 AM Sample Date: 11/20/03 Matrix: Liguid
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 e/l N/A 18/21/03 WGC42998 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromoflnorobenzene 99.0 65 - 133
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL. = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
— 15k,
-3 i[ i VAA s u /3T oo

Analyst Date Supervisor Date

Environmental Analvsis Since 1983




Entech Anaiytlcai Labs, Inc.

334 Victor Court = Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Date: 12/01/03

Cameron-Cole
101 W. Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#90 Date Received: 11/20/2003
Project Name: ACTransit

Alameda, CA 94501 Project Number: 2016

Attn: Brad Wright P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Andrew Wyckoff

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 36681 Lab Sample ID: 36681-002 Client Sample ID: MW-12
Sample Time: %:45 AM Sample Date: 11/20/2003 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PrQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 100 X 1 50 50 ug/l.  11/21/2003 11/22/2003 DW4459A EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 56.0 21 - 142
Comment: Reported TPH-Diesel value is the result of overlapping Hydraulic Oil into the Diesel quantitation range.
Order ID: 36681 Lab Sample ID; 36681-003 Client Sample ID: MW-11
Sample Time: 10:10 AM Sample Pate: 11/20/2003 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF rOL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch [D Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 77 X 1 50 50 pe/L 1Y/21/2003 11/22/2003 DW4459A EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 92,0 21 - 142
Comment: Reported TPH-Diesel value is the result of overlapping Hydrautic Oil into the Diesel quantitation range
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Naot Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirmit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

tti ~ . .
Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

T334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

STANDARD LAB QUALIFIERS (FLAGS)

All Entech lab reports now reference standard lab qualifiers. These qualifiers are noted in the adjacent
column to the analytical result and are adapted from the U.S. EPA CLP program. The current qualifier

list is as follows:

Qualifier Description
(Flag)
Compound was analyzed for but not detected
Estimated value for tentatively identified compounds or if result is below PQL but above MDL
Presumptive evidence of a compound (for Tentatively Identified Compounds)
Analyte is found in the associated Method Blank
Compounds whose concentrations exceed the upper level of the calibration range
Multiple dilutions reported for analysis; discrepancies between analytes may be due to dilution
Results within quantitation range; chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel
PQL is reported below MDL but verified against a standard analyzed at the client requested reporting
limit of 0.5 ppb
Reported results affected by contaminated reagent materials. See narrative for futher explanation

Sl = i oo i A e

O

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




E%ech Ana!ytlcal Labs, Inc.

3334 victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 * (408) 588.0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QCBatch#  DW443%A Units: pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  11/21/2003
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample  Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result Sample ID  Amount  Resuit Result Limits Limits

Test:  TPH as Diesel

TPH as Diesel EPA 8015M ND 1000 214.61 LCS 91.5 51.7-126.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 103.0 21 - 142

Test: TPH as Diesel

TPH as Diesel EPA 8015M ND 1000 972.21 LCSD 97.2 6.11 25.00 51.7-126.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 105.0 2t - 142

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

" 3334 Victor Court = Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch#:  WGC42998 Units:  ug/L
Matrix;  Liqud Date Analyzed:  11/21/2003
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QCType % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample I Amount Result Limits Limits

Test:  TPH as Gasoline

TPH as Gasoline EPAB0ISM ND 250 269.55 LCS 107.8 65.0 - 135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 24.2 65 - 135

Test: TPH as Gasoline

TPH as Gasoline EPAB0ISM ND 230 264.54 LCSD 105.8 1.88 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Serrogate Recovery Control Limits (%o}
4-Bromofluorobenzene 84.3 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Vi Comrt + Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WMS110375 Units: pg/lL
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  11/21/2003
Parameter Methad Blank Spike Spike - Sample Spike QCType % Recovery RPD RTD Recovery
Result  SamplelID Amount Result  Result Limits Limits
Test: EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichlorocthene EPA 8260B ND - 20 i3.8  ICS 6%.0 60.0 - 132.0
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 20 203 LCS tot.5 77.0-154.0
Chiorobenzene EPA 8260B WD 20 17.9 LCS 89.5 66.0 - 141.0
Methyl-t-butyi Fther  EPA 8260B  ND 20 139 1CS 6%.5 58.0-127.0
Toluene EPA 3260B ND 20 194 LCS 97.0 47.0-1370
Trichlorocthene EPA 8260B ND 20 17.9 LCS 89.5 57.0-159.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromafluorobenzene 08.2 68 - 118
Dibromofluoromethane 712 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 100.0 77 - 150
Test: EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA8260B ND 20 13.9 LCSD 69.5 0.72 25.00 60.0-132.0
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 20 207 LCSD 103.5 1.95 25.00 77.0-154.0
Chlorobenzene EPA 82608 ND 20 187 1CSD 93.5 4.37 25,00 66.0-141.0
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 20 3.8 LCSD 69.0 .72 25.00 58.0-127.0
Toluene EPA 8260B ND 20 19.8 LCSD 99.0 2.04 25.00 47.0-137.0
Trichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 20 18, LCSD 90.0 0.56 25.00 57.0-159.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) R
4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 96.4 68 - 118
Dibromofluoromethane 69.9 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 100.0 77~ 150

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, inc. Chain of Custody / Analysis Request

3334 Victor Court {408) 588-0200
Santa Clara. CA 95054 {408) 588-0201 - Fax
Allention to: Phone hiu.: Purchase Crder Na (Reqd).: Send Invoice to (il Difterent) Phore
Brod (Lrigmt (610 221 -y
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Comevon - Cela (& ‘O>33 1< 2994 Lo,
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1ot . Adlevhe. hue @z\#ff— AL Tyans \'
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Ate wa eder CA | 9430l | Tipempille
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1 Same Day [ 1Day O:gvéi
0 2 Day 0 3 Day
[ Standard (10 Day) - S
.- ¢ A,
Order ID: 5(0@ & ‘ Sampling J;M 2 % EI'
=8| | & & ¢/
= EISiEl & G
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RECEIVED gcT 2 7 2003

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

October 17, 2003

Brad Wright

Cameron-Cole

101 W. Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#90
Alameda, CA 94501

Order: 36054 Date Collected:  10/2/2003
Project Name: AC Transit Hyd. Oil Date Received: 10/3/2003
Project Number: 2017 P.O. Number: 2017
Project Notes:

On October 03, 2003, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liquid Gas/BTEX/MTBE EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020
PDF PDF
TPH as Diesel EPA 8015 MOL:. (Extractable)
TPH as Stoddard Selvent EPA 8015 MOD. {Extraciable)
Solid Gas/BTEX/MTBE EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020
TPH as Diesel EPA 8015 MOD. (Extractable)
TPH as Stoddard Solvent EPA 8015 MOD. (Extractable}

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

Cromry ,
Patti Sandrock

QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Cameron-Cole Date: 10/17/03
101 W. Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#90 D;fe Reclzl‘fed= ;%3; 2003 d O
roject Name: ransit L1
Alameda, CA 94501 o 4
Project Number: 2017
Attn: Brad Wright P.O. Number: 2017
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 36054 Lab Sample ID: 36054-001 Client Sample ID: SB-7
Sample Time: 11:30 AM Sample Date: 10/2/2003 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel ND 1 30 50 ne/L 10/3/2003  10/7/2003 DW4430B EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 820 21 - 142
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Methed
Date Date
TPH as Stoddard Solvent ND 1 30 50 ug/L  10/3/2003  10/7/2003 DW44308 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 82.0 32 - 145
Order ID: 36054 Lab Sample ID: 26054-002 Client Sample ID: SB-14
Sample Time: 1:30 PM Sample Date: 10/2/2003 Matrix: Liguid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Dhesel 110000 X 100 833 8330 pg/l 10/3/2003  10/13/2003 DWwW4430B EPA 8015 MOD.
{Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl NR 21 - 142
Comment: Reported TPH as Diesel value is a resuli of overlapping Stoddard into the Diesel quantitation range. Reporting limits increased
due to limited sample volume.
Comment: NR = Not Reportable. Surrogate recovery not reportable due to dilution.
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Stoddard Solvent R5000 100 £3.3 8330 pg/l  10/3/2003  10/13/2003 DW4430B EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl NR 32 - 145
Comment: Reporting limits increased due to limited sample volume.
Comment: NR = Not Reportable. Surrogate recovery not reportable due to dilution.

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
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Patti Sandrock QA/QC Manager

Environmenta! Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Cameron-Cole Date: 10/17/03
101 W. Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#90 Date Received: 10(’33/2003 Hod Ol
Praject Name: AC Transit Hyd O
Alameda, CA 94501 Project Number: 2017
Attn: Brad Wright P.O. Number: 2017
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 36054 Lab Sample ID: 36054-003 Client Sample ID: SB-13
Sample Time: 10:40 AM Sample Date: 10/2/2003 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 160 X 1 69 69 pg/l 10372003 10/13/2003 DW4430B EPA 8015 MOD.
{Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 62.0 21 - 142
Comment: Not a TPH as Diesel pattern; Value due to overlapping Motor Oil and an unknown hydrocarbon (C8 - C14), in the Diesel
quantitation range. Reporting limits increased due to limited sample volume.
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Stoddard Solvent 120 x 1 0% 69 pg/L 10/3/2003  10/13/2003 DW44308B EPA 8015 MOD.
{Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 62.0 32 - 145
Comment: Not a TPH as Stoddard pattern; Value due to an unknown hydrocarbon (C8 - C14), in the Stoddard quantitation range. Reporting
limits increased due to limited sample volume.
Order ID: 36034 Lab Sample ID: 36054-004 Client Sample ID: SB-11 4
Sample Time: 9:20 AM Sample Date: 10/2/2003 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 1.6 X 1 1 1 mg/Kg  10/3/2003 10/13/2003 DS4316A EFPA 8015 MOD.
{Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 85.0 40 - 128
Comment: Repoited TPH as Diesel value is a result of overlapping Motor Oil into the Diesel quantitation range.
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Stoddard Solvent ND 1 1 1 mg/Kg 104372003 10/13/2003 DS4316A EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 85.0 40 - 128
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
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Patti Sandr\()T:T(, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Cameron-Cole Date; 10/17/03
101 W. Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#90 Date Received: 10/342003 Hed O]
Project Name: AC Transit Hyd. O1
Alamed .
meda, CA 94501 Project Number: 2017
Attn: Brad Wright P.O. Number: 2017
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 36054 Lab Sample ID: 36054-005 Client Sample ID: SB-11 §'
Sample Time: 9:20 AM Sample Date: 10/2/2003 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Dresel 1.2 X 1 1 1 mg/Kg  10/3/2003  10/13/2003 DS4316A EPA 5015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl g5.0 40 - 128
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Stoddard Solvent ND 1 I 1 mg/Kg  10/3/2003  10/13/2003 DS4316A EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 85.0 40 - 128
Order ID: 36054 Lab Sample ID; 36054-006 Client Sample ID: SB-12
Sample Time: §:10 AM Sample Date: 10/3/2003 Matrix; Solid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Drate
TPH as Diesel 37 1 1 1 mg/Keg 10/3/2003  10/13/2003 DS4316A EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 66.0 40 - 128
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Stoddard Solvent 2.6 X 1 1 1 mg/Kg  10/3/2003  £0/13/2003 D54316A EPA 3015 MOD.
{Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 66.0 40 - 128

Comment: Reported TPH as Stoddard value is a result of overlapping Diesel into the Stoddard quantitatio

N range.

DF = Dilution Factor NI»= Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Patti Sanzl-;{)ck, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court = Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Date: 10/17/03
Date Received: 10/3/2003
Project Name: AC Transit Hyd. Oil
Project Number: 2017
P.O. Number: 2017
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Cameron-Cole

101 W. Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#30
Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Brad Wright

Order ID: 36054 Lab Sample ID: 36054-007 Client Sample ID: SB-3
Sample Time: 8:50 AM Sample Date: 10/3/2003 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diese! 110000 X 50 66.606 3333 pe/l 10/3/2003  10/13/2003 DW4430B EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 116.0 21 - 142
Comment: Nat a TPH as Diesel patiern; Value due to an unknown hydrocarbon (C& - C26), in the Diesel quantitation range. Reporting limits
increased due to limited sample volurne.
Parameter Result Flag DF FQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Stoddard Solvent 84000 X 50 66.66 3333 pg/l  10/3/2003  10/13/2003 DW4430B EPA 8015 MCD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 116.0 32 - 145

Not a TPH as Stoddard pattern; Value due to an unknown hydrocarbon (C8 - C26), in the Stoddard quantitation range. Reporting

Coemment:
limits increased due o limited sample volume.

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAF #2346)
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Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Cameron-Cole Date; 10/17/03
101 W. Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#090 Date Reclzived: ;%3;2003 4d ol
Project Name: ransit Hyd. Oi
Alameda, CA 94501 Project Number: 2017
Attn: Brad Wright P.O. Number: 2017
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 36054 Lab Sample ID: 36054-008 Client Sample ID: SB-9
Sample Time: 10:05 AM Sample Date: 10/3/2003 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL. DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 11000 10 714 714 pg/L  10/3/2003 10/13/2003 DW4430B EPA 8015 MOD.
{Extractable)
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 75.0 21 - 142
Comment: Reporting limits increased due to limited sample volume.
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Stoddard Solvent 2000 x 10 714 714 pg/l.  10/3/2003 10/13/2003 DW4430B EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 75.0 32 - 145
Comment: Reported TPH as Diesel value is a result of overlapping Diesel into the Stoddard quantitation range. Reporting limits increased
due to limited sample volume.
Order ID; 36054 Lab Sample ID: 36054-009 Client Sample ID: SB-10
Sample Time: 11:30 AM Sample Date: 10/3/2003 Matrix: Liguid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch I Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel ND 1 60 60 pe/l 10/372003  10/13/2003 DW44308 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Suorrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 63.0 21 - 142
Comment: Reporting limits increased due to limited sample volume.
Parameter Result Flag DF PFQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Stoddard Solvent NP 1 60 60 pe/L 10/3/2003  10/13/2003 DW4430B EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 63.0 32 - 145
Comment: Reporting limits increased due to limited sample volume.
DF = Dilutien Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Lirmt Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
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Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager . e
k QAQ 5 Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Cameron-Cole BPrate: 10/7/03
101 W. Adantic Ave..Bldg#90 Date Recgived: 1%3403 Lol

Project Name: AC Transit Hyd. O1
Alameda, CA 94501 Project Number: 2017
Attn: Brad Wright P.O. Number: 2017

Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 36054 Lab Sample ID: 36054-001 Client Sample TD: SB-7

Sample Time: 11:30 AM Sample Date: 10/2/03

Matrix: Liquid

Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
¢ Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L NA 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND t 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Kylenes, Total WD 1 1 1 ng/l. N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947R EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 979 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 14 1 1 1 ug/'L N/A 10/6/03 WGC429478B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromefluorobenzene 97.9 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 30 ug/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contral Limits {%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.0 65 - 135
®

DF = Ditution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
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PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
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Analyst Date Supervisor

Environmental Analysis Since 7983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Cameron-Cole

181 W. Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#90
Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Brad Wright

Date: 10/7/03
Date Received: 10/3/03

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project Name: AC Transit Hyd. Oil

Project Number: 2017

P.O. Number: 2017
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 36054 Lab Sample ID: 36054-002 Client Sample ID: SB-14
Sample Time: 1:30 PM Sample Date: 10/2/03 Matrix: Liguid
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
Benzene as 50 0.5 25 ve/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Toluene 76 50 0.5 25 ng/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 200 50 0.5 25 pg/l N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 200 50 1 S50 pg'L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.1 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLER Units Date Date QC Batch 1D Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 54 50 1 50 png/L N/A 10/6/03 WGEC42947B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene B8.1 65 - I35
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Methed
TPH as (Gasoline 42000 X 50 50 2500 pg/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC429478 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)

Comment:

4-Bromofluorobenzene
aaa-Trifluorotoluene

NR
t12.1

£35
135

65 -
65 -

TPH as Gascline value contains heavy hydrocarbor compounds in the TPH as Gasoline quantitation range. High surrogate recovery
of 4-BFB due to matrix interference,sec TFT result.

D¥ = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

DLE = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
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Analyst

Date

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
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Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: {408) 588-0201

Cameron-Cole Date: 10/7/03
101 W. Atlantic Ave,,Bldg#90 Date Received: 10/3/03
Project Name: AC Transit Hyd. Oil
Alameda, CA 94501 .
’ ) Project Number: 2017
Attn: Brad Wright P.O. Number: 2017
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 36054 Lab Sample ID: 36054-003 Client Sample ID: SB-13
Sample Time: 10:40 AM Sample Date: 10/2/03 Matrix: Liquid
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
® Benzene 0.90 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC429478 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 1.9 1 1 1 ug/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Coatrol Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 131.8 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-buty] Ether 1.7 t 1 i pe/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42047B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%}
4-Bromoftuorobenzene 1319 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PFOQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
TPH as Gasoline 240 X 1 50 50 pg/L N/A 10/6/03 WGCA29478  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surropate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 151.0 65 - 133
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 100.7 65 - 135
Comment: TPH as Gasoline value contains heavy hydrocarbon compounds in the TPH as Gasoline quantitation range. High surrogate recovery
of 4-BFB due to matrix interference,sce TFT result.
@
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limnit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Ve~ (9! 7 ]02 s W 41
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® Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Cameron-Cole Date: 10/7/03

101 W, Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#90 Date Received: 10/3/03 _
Alameda, CA 94501 Project Name: AC Transit Hyd. Oil

Project Number: 2017
Attn: Brad Wright P.O. Number: 2017
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 36054 Lab Sample ID: 36054-004 Client Sample ID: SB-114’
Sample Time: 9:20 AM Sample Date: 10/2/03 Matrix: Solid
Extraction  Analysis

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
Benzene ND 1 0.025 (025 mg/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 SGC62944B EPA 8020
Taluens ND 1 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 SGC62944B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 SGC62944B EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.05 0.05 mg/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 S$GC62944B EPA 8020

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromoflecrobenzene 108.9 a5 - 135

Extraction  Analysis

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyt-t-butyl Ether ND 1 0.25 0.25 mg/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 SGCA2944B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 108.9 65 - 135

Extraction  Analysis

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 25 2.5 mg/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 8GC62944B EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Conirol Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 85.7 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLE = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirnit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
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Environmental Analvsis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Cameron-Cole Date: 10/7/03
101 W. Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#90 Date Received: 10/3/03
Project Name: AC Transit Hyd. Oil
Alameda, CA 94501 .
? i Project Number: 2017
Attn: Brad Wright P.O. Number: 2017
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 36054 Lab Sample ID: 36054-005 Client Sample ID: SB-11 8’
Sample Time: 9:20 AM Sample Date; 10/2/03 Matrix: Solid
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLK Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
Benzene ND 3 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg 1043403 1046/03 SGC62944B EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 SGC62944B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 .025 0.025 mg/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 5G62944B EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.05 0.05 mg/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 SGC62944B EPA 8020
‘ Surrogate Surrogaie Recovery _Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 939 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Baich ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 0.25 0.25 mg/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 5GC62944B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.9 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 23 25 mg/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 5GC62944B EPA 80135 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)}
4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.2 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
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Entech Analvytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date: 10/7/03
Date Received: 10/3/03
Project Name: AC Transit Hyd. Oil
Project Number: 2017
P.O. Number: 2017
Sampled By: Client

Cameron-Cole

101 W. Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#90
Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Brad Wright

Certified Analytical Report
Lab Sample ID: 36054-006 Client Sample ID: SB-12
Sample Date; 10/3/03 Matrix: Solid

Order ID: 36034
Sample Time: 5:10 AM

Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
Benzene ND 1 0.025 0025 mgKg 10/3/03 10/6/03 S5GC62944R EPA 8020 .
Toluene ND 1 0025 0025 mgKg 1043/03 10/6/03 SGC62944B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0025 0025 mgkg 10/3/03 10/6/03 SGC62944B EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.05 0.05 mg/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 SGC62944R EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 118.0 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch 1D Method
Methyi-t-butyl Ether ND 1 0.25 025 my/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 SGC62944B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 113.0 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLER Units Date Date QC Batch ID Methad
TPH as Gasoline 52 X 1 2.5 23 mg/Kg 10/3/03 10/6/03 SGC62944B EPA 8015 MOD,
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluarobenzene 936 65 - 135
Comment: Reported TPH as Gasoline value is the result of heavy hydrecarbons within the TPH as Gasoline quantitation range.
®
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Cameron-Cole

101 W, Atlantic Ave.,Bldg#90
Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Brad Wright

Date:
Date Received:

10/7/03
10/3/03

Project Name: AC Transit Hyd. Oil

Project Number:; 2017

P.O. Number: 2017
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Phone: {408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Order ID: 36054

Lab Sample ID: 36054-007

Client Sample ID: SB-8

Sample Time: 8:50 AM Sample Date: 10/3/03 Matrix: Ligquid
. Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
Benzene ND 250 0.5 125 pg/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Toluene ND 250 0.5 125 pg/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC429478 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 160 250 05 125 pg/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total WD 250 1 250 pg/L M/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 97.8 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 250 1 250 ng/'L N/A 10/6/03 WGC429478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.8 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch I Method
TPH as Gasoline 260400 x 250 50 12500 ug/L N/A 10/6/03 W(G429478 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)}
4-Bromofluorobenzene 84.0 65 - 135
Comment: TPH as Gasoline value contains heavy hydrocarbon compounds in the TPH as Gasoline quantitation range.

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Cameron-Cole

101 W. Atlantic Ave..Bldg#90
Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Brad Wright

Date: 10/7/03
Date Received: 10/3/03

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project Name: AC Transit Hyd. Oil

Project Number: 2017

P.O. Number: 2017
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 36054
Sample Time: 10:05 AM

Lab Sample ID: 36054-008
Sample Date: 10/3/03

Client Sample ID: S5B-9

Matrix: Liquid

Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.3 ng/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA B020
Toluene ND i (133 0.5 pe/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 10/6/03 WGL42947B EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 1 ug/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 1155 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF FQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 11 1 1 1 pg/l N/A 10/6/03 wGC429478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 115.5 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
TPH as Gasoline 140 X 1 50 50 png/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42047B  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 133.0 65 - 135
Comment: TPH as Gasoline value contains heavy hydrocarbon compounds in the TPH as Gasoline quantitation range.

DF = Dalution Factor ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAF #2346)
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DLR = Detection Limit Reported
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PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Cameron-Cole

101 W. Ailantic Ave.,Bldg#90
Alameda, CA 924501

Attn: Brad Wright

Project Number: 2017
P.O. Number: 2017
Sampled By: Chent

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 10/7/03
Date Received: 10/3/03
Project Name: AC Transit Hyd. Oil

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Order ID: 36054
Sample Time: 11:30 AM

Lab Sample ID; 36054-009
Sample Date: 10/3/03

Client Sample ID: SB-10
Ma¢rix: Liquid

Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng'L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947R EPA 8020
Toluene 0.98 1 0.5 0.5 pgL N/A 10/6/03 WGC429478B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 1 pe/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC429478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.9 65 - 135
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-buty] Ether ER 1 1 1 pg/L N/A 10/6/03 WGIC42947B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.9 65 - 133
Extraction  Analysis
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Date Drate QC Batch ID Method
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 pg/L N/A 10/6/03 WGC42947B  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable}
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 96.8 65 - 135
DFE = Dilution Factor WD = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Fntech Analytical Labs, Inc. ({CA ELAP #2346)
e |° /7 lod Mg o/ 1

Analyst Date Supervisor

Environmental Analysis Since 1383

Date




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court = Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

STANDARD LAB QUALIFIERS (FLAGS) |

All Entech lab reports now reference standard lab qualifiers. These qualifiers are noted in the adjacent
column to the analytical result and are adapted from the U.S. EPA CLP program. The current qualifier
list s as follows:

Qualifier Description ®
(Flag)
Compound was analyzed for but not detected
Estimated value for tentatively identified compounds or if result is below PQL but above MDL
Presumptive evidence of 2 compound (for Tentatively Identified Compounds)
Analyte is found in the associated Method Blank
Compounds whose concentrations exceed the upper level of the calibration range
Multiple dilutions reported for analysis; discrepancies between analytes may be due to dilution
Results within quantitation range; chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel
PQL is reported below MDL but verified against a standard analyzed at the client requested reporting
limit of 0.5 ppb
Reported results affected by contaminated reagent materials. See narrative for futher explanation

0 KxkO"owz—Cc

Environmental Analysis Since 1983 ¢




* Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court = Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200  Fax (408} 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

QC Batch #;  DS34316A Units: mg/Kg
Matrix;  Solid Date Analyzed:  10/7/2003
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QCType % Recovery RPD RFD Recovery
Result  Sample I Amount Result Limits Limits
Test: TPH as Diesel
TPH as Die.?c_al EPA RIS M ND 25 20,356 LCS 814 529-116.0
| Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
} . o-Terphenyl 84.0 40 - 128
Test:  TPH as Diesel
TPH as Diesel EFA 8015 ND 25 23.016 LCSD 92.1 12.27 3000 52.9-116.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 92.0 40 - 128
o




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QCBatch#  DW4430B Units;  pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  10/6/2003
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  SampleID Amount Result  Result Limits Limits

Test: TPH as Diesel

TPH as Diesel EPA 8015 M WND 1000 993.03 LCS 99,3 51.7-126.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) |
o-Terphenyl 98.0 21 - 142 !

Test:  TPH as Diesel

TPH as Diesel EPA 8015 M ND 1000 998.59 LCSD 99.9 0.56 25.00 51.7-126.0
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 96.0 21 - 142

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




* Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 # (408) 588-0200  Fax (408} 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  SGC62944B Units: mg/Kg
Matrix:  Solid Date Analyzed:  10/3/2003
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type % Recovery RFPD RPD Recovery
Result SampleID Amount  Result Result Limits Limits
Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline FPA 8015 M ND 12.5 12.49 Lcs 99.9 65.0-135.0
i Sarrogate i Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) .
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene 963 65 - 135 |
Test: BTEX
Benzene EFPA 8020 ND 0.4 0.36 LCS 90.0 55.0-153.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 0.4 0.397 LCS 99.3 69.0-133.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 04 0.347 LCS 86.7 56.1-127.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 1.2 1.166 LCS 97.2 64.9-130.0
| Surropgate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) ‘
i 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.2 65 - 135 |
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 0.4 0456 LCS 114.0 65.0- 1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.2 65 - 135
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M ND 12.5 13.11 LCSD 104.9 4.84 30.00 65.0-135.0
| Surrogate SurrngatewR:;overy Control Limits (%) )
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.2 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 0.4 0.34% LCSD 87.2 3.10 30.00 55.0-153.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 0.4 0.389 LCSD 97.3 204 30.00 69.0-133.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 0.4 0.349 LCSD 87.2 .57 30.00 56.1-127.0
Xylenes, total EPA 3020 ND 1.2 1.162 LCSD 96.8 0.34 30.00 64.9- 1300
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103.9 65 - 135
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyt Ether  EPA 8020 ND 0.4 0.445 LCSD 1il.3 2.44 30.00 65.0- 1350
) Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzens 103.9 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588.0200 * Fax (408) 588.0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WGC429478 Units:  pg/L
Matrix:  Liguid Date Analyzed:  10/6/2003
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample I Amount Result  Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA BOESM ND 250 2252 LCs 90.1 65.0- 1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) 7
| ____A4-Bromofluorobenzene B 872 65 - 135 W
Test:  BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 7.82 LCS 978 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 7.8% LCS 98.6 65.0-135.0
Teluehe EPA 8020 ND 8 7.76  LCS 97.0 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA B0O20 ND 24 23.4 LCS 97.5 65.0-135.0
‘ Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
! _4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.9 65 - 135
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 7.92 LCS 99.0 65.0-1350
1 Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.9 63 - 135
Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA B801SM ND 2350 2192 LCSD 87.7 2.70 25.00 65.0- 1350
Surrogate ) Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) 1|
4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.1 65 - I35 f
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 806 LCSD 100.8 3.02 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 819 LCSD 102.4 3.73 25.00 65.0- 1350
Tolucne EPA 8020 ND 8 794 LCSD 99.3 2.29 25.00 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 244  LCSD 101.7 418 25.00 65.0-135.0
% Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) '
! 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.8 65 - 135
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 773 LCSD 96.6 2.43 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
i . Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1043 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court
Santa Clara, CA 95054

(408) 588-0200
(408) 588-0201 - Fax

Chain of Custody / Analysis Request

Attention to: . . s Phong No.: | . _ Purchase Order No.: Invoice to: (If Different) Phone:
B buo Wit | (5w) T61-3507
Compgpy, Mame: . Fax No.: Project No.: . ‘ Company:
mefed = Cod 717
Mailing Addregs: i 3| Email Address: ‘ Project Name: Billing Address: {if Differant)
jci . ATaNTIC NE- “ b qht @ Comtinv o)t on A TS -
City: g State; Zip Code: Project Location: City: State: Zip:
#?'L«MLED?( 0;4 Fi5v gaponyviLd
Sampler; Field Org. Code: Turn Around Time
ﬂ’w O SameDay O 1Day
Q 2 Day 3 Day
Global 1D: 4 4 Day a 5 Day
<6-10 Day (std)
@
Order ID: Sample £ el £
<18 ] 2
a =3 & Q
Z|E|8|5| ¢
Client 1D / Field Point Lab.No. | Date | Time [E |0 |6 |06]| &
5% -1 hefay-tel _jojz | itk |HR 3| Hed X
W i h30 |k Z-
Sbs - 14 o2 j3%¢ o > | He\ X
& it /f;_,_\ -+ {y30 #"0 y
8- 1%~ 2 L LC)D? fo'fe |#F 3| Hed X
AT i oot : jodo |Hw 2 .
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st v N A oo [je/3 |08)0 Bl / X
sh - & . E50 Hze 3| et X
- b liBd
o i RES Ihee 2
9k g V T 3 X
A§ i v v ooy litre P
[Reimg isl-fd o 2 Date,  |Tme: | Special Instructions or Comments () EDD Report ([ PDF Report
Az > t/,/fliéj _ { J EDF Report
shed by: 7 ,j :_, A ?j‘- 1 T"“'?f_ S, Semi-Conductor Metals: Bi, Ce, Cs, Ga, Ge, In, Li, P, §, Ta, Te, Zr [ NPDES Detection Limits
| /,ngz [ 1 | 5%’7 {1 Metals:
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{ Hg, Mo, Ni, K, Si, Ag, Na, Se, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, Zn, V, W 0 _PPM-13 0 cAM-17




3334 Victor Court
Santa Clara, CA 95054

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

(408) 588-0200

(408) 588-0201 - Fax

Chain of Custody / Analysis Request

Attention tge . Phone No.: ) Purchase Order No.: Invaice to: (If Different) Phane:
St WLieut S1) A7-3507
Compagy Name: ) . Fax No.: “~ Project No.: Company;
MERe Al — CFLE zeoi7
Mailing Address: B Email Address: . |Project Name: . . Billing Address: {If Different)
et ATLARIC VU, | e ignt@amnavog iyl He TRAAs 7~
City: g . J , States . Zip Code: Project Location: . City: State: Zip:
ﬁl/fff'i edDA CA T4/ EEILTViLLe
Sampler; ; Field Org. Code: Turn Around Time
/ﬂ\/’ Q Same Day a 1 Day
2 Day QJ 3 Day
Global ID: 1 4 Day Q 5 Day
A 6-10 Day (std)
Q@
Order ID: Sample & el 2
= g E
x| & = ]
| EIE|E|5| 8
“ Client 1D/ Field Point Lab. No. Date Time |E 10|00 |0 a
S0~ e 3E08Y- OO 17> 1730 Jie H e X
9y I [of3 ] 130 1O Z X
[Reinayghedby: /‘ Rec;éi\'ed oY Oate: Time: . Special Instructions or Comments O EDD Report [ PDF Report
.;.df’;_--g,:*‘_ i f,/\} b nd éﬂ*@ f/ } 03 / = 1 EDF Report
Relln(y&hed by: f.”}"’jr ﬁ Ve 0 @ D.a"? ’ Time: ~ | Semi-Conductor Metals: Bi, Ce, Cs, Ga, Ge, In, Li, P, S, Ta, Te, Zr O NPDES Detection Limits
L f].w Loya it 3’"‘"’3 ] ‘413 Metals:
' R‘?",rf“!-éhed by: Date: Time: Al, As, Sb, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Mg, Mn, O LUFT-5 J RCRA-8
V/ Hg, Mo, Ni, K, Si, Ag, Na, Se, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, Zn, V, W U PPM-13 U CAM-17
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APPENDIX C

DRILLING PERMITS



.f

SEP-0R-03 MON NA:P7 PM ALAMEDA CDUNTY PWA RMP33  FAX NO. A107871933 P. 07

Sap-04-2001 11:1Bam  From=CAMERON COLE 910 337 3894 T=8§7 P.0D2/C02 F-TRZ

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY |

WATER REEDTRCES SECTION
329 ELMHAURST 5. HAYWARD A 945441305
DHONE (510) 706632 Junce Yoo
WORKS L, TAX (S10) 782-1949
‘ APPLICANTS: FLEACE ATTACH A FITE MAP FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONR
DINIRUCTION OF WELLS OYER 48 FILiT REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION

[ _ DRITLLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FOR APTIICANT TO COMPLE[E FOR ICE UsE
V703204
LOOATION 0F FROJECT PERMIT NUMBER -
A AT s e WELL NUMBER,
Pel 8 VI | oA AP
o N PERMIT CONDITIONS
Crreled Pemoit Raquirsamanta Apply
QLITNT - _
S YER Kot £ 11 A GENERAT
Al _Jabat, F. sy y, Phone Li0- 53 T-FE61 1. A permit upplication shoold by submirtad aa at 10
Cily __ A0 4up L ITTY m{wnmuAﬂPWAlFﬂmﬁwd;y.pdprm
propetcd vizling date, 4
APPLICANY . 2, Submitys ACFWA orivhin 60 dagr efer somplarion vl
thre_ [, - ! . » pemitied oripgin} Depasnmunt of Water Rerourees-
B M E Fae_$oo - Bhy, 774 Woll Camplarlon Report
Addow fof b Aigei)s, AVE  Brope SR NITELT 3, Popmait is vold |¥ prufuact po begun within B0 days of
Cry_ BT ENA L. (7= spproval dots
0. WATEX SYPPLY WELLS
£ Minimum surface ean! thickress i two inelves of
TYLL O PROIECT cement growt placad Ly ummde,
Well Copturrion Geatehhizd Investipnion 2. Minintum saa] depth T2 <0 foet fom viyaszipal yoat
Qehedla Nrotoalion o Qopacyl C Induseeial walls or 20 fw for Somestic ond indgation
Woter Supaly o Coneamtination K wells unless & fasrar depth ig spusially npproved,
Menitosing n Well Beetryezion [») C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WHLLS
INCLUDING Pt FOW TS
ENANOSED WATER SUPBLY WELL USE 1. Minioum sudface sl thicknees 10 two Inghas 5T
New Dematia n Rap lavarmicnl Domesle fu] carriont granr plassd by el
Municipl Q frrlglon la] 2. hllishiun saul depty (O monitarig Bl & the
Tadurrdal [ Enlar _ — i) marimurn dapth progtionble or 20 few,
@uncmmmmb MFN?\-)UM({M{ £t
DRILLING MiTHON: Buaeltill ekt hoTe by trele whi) camem gront or coment
Mind Rotury il ArRouiy [ Auger 0 By nd mbanrc. nper nup-1ives £o0t pplaned n kgd -
Cn4la 3] sy B Dikeer Ay R ¥
V Y CATHODIC
BRILLER'R MAMY \ En NEY Fill hala necds 2002 With conarits placad by werie,
Py WELL DESTRUGTION
DILLER S LICENSEND 2!} ] ’__Z-_I“ . S2tdn winp n¥ work cita. A sapusate peonl I requlred
--\‘ fur welly doeper than 45 [oel,
L MITIONE
WELL PROJECTS ( !31{3/ A' 7 f ﬁg 6F&
Tl Fhala Dismetay in. Maalman """ NOTE Dpa sppianlan muot ke tubmitod far witch'Well of Weil
Cuulug Dlsmewer __in Depth K degtruction. Muttiple borings on ooo sppiliaution avs sesapruble
Sfore RealDepsh " n Qvwanes™s Well Numbar . Jir gestadhming and ssatamination invealiguons,

CLOTRCIINICAL, PROVECTS
Wanber ol Doglngz & Macimsien
Halo Dinmoree 2. 'y Owih_Po 0.

/ 7
stapsmwsnare 7 /2w fo y
coMpLETIONDATE ] {28 (0} . A 6 9 7Y
arpsoven/ |
dn County Ordinane Wy, 72-88,

DATE
L dici gLy by e 1o SPIYBIY with n!l‘yrmmu rl"hiwjrmh nnd b
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE ZL@ pars_ 804 o3

reease rravevans_ BAAD W1 ﬂﬂ"// Rev. 81802

Received Sep~03-2003 04:32pm From=B107821930 To-CAMERCN COLE Page 002



SEP-0R-03 MON 0578 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RMP3Q  FAX NO. 510781939 P. 03

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESQURCES SECTION
VM ELMHURST ST, LAYWARD, CA. 94544-1395
PHONE (510} 670-6033 James Yoo FAX (S10) 782-1930

PERMIT NO. W03-0844

I

WATIR RESOURCES SECTION
GROUNDWATIER PROTECTION ORDINANCE
Lit1-GENERAY. CONDITIONS: GEOTECHNICAL & CONTAMINATION BORKHOLES

Prior o any drilling activitivs shiall by the applicants respolsibililies to conlact and coordinate a Underground
Service Alait (USA), ubain encroaclument permit(s), excavation pernl(g) or any other permits required for (hat
Prudeial, Stele, Comnty or o the City and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the
penuily and requirements have hee approved or obtained.

Borcholes shall not he left open [br 2 period of more than 24 hours. All borcholes Lol opren inore than 24 honry
will need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Waler Resources Scction. All boreholes shall
he havkhlled acconding Lo perait dustruction requiremcnts and all concsete naterial and asphalt martcrial shall be
lo Lailrans Spee or County/City Codes. No borehiole(s) shall be lefl in a manner 10 act as a conduit at ANy time,

Permitie, permittoe’s, confructors, consullants or apents shall be respansible 1o assure 1hat all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, aulfur other activitles associated with tlus Pemit will be safuly
handlcd, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applieable federal state, and local slatuey
regulating such. In no vaso shull these maierials and/or waters he alowed to enler, or potentislly enter, on-or off
sile slorm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or he allowesd to move off the propenly where wok is befng
comyleted,

Penuie is vilid only for the piipose spucified herein Soptembor 24, (o Septomber 26, 2003. No chanyes in
construction procedures, s deseribed on this permit application. Roreholes shall not be converted (v wenituring
wells. withont a pent application process,

FIrilling Pernut(s) ean be voided/ cunceled only in writing. Tt is the applicauts iesponsibilities fo notfy Alameda
County Public Works Agency, Water Resourees Scetion in wiiting, [or an extension or to cancel the drlling
permit application. No drilling pecmit application(s) shall bu extended beyond nincly (9¢) days from the ofiginal
slact date. Applicants niny not cancel a drilling, peimnit applicalion after the completinn date of the pemit issued
has passed.

Permiltee shall assume entity wespousibility for all activilies and wses under this permit and shail indemnify,
defend amd save Ui Alainedu County Public Works Apency, its ol eers, agents, and employses free and
harmloss fram any auwd all cxpense, cost, [iability in conuection with or resulting from the cxercise of his Permit
inchudig, but not limired to, properly damage, personal ijury and wrongiul denth,

Racaived Sop=08-2003 04:32pm From=010782(880 To~CAMERON COLE Page 002



City of Bmeryville, Departiment of Public. Works . — . i
ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FOR CITY USE ONLY
(rev.9/22/00) : . _

. ! ' Permit Mo Q}m Dah:a\. -
APPL]CANT /dei‘_ﬂ.ﬂﬂ oL & Aﬂ-’ flt.bj.ﬂfﬂ X _Pgmi{ﬂdmm. Fee - - . ﬂ@_
CONTACT PERSON __AJ &g Wickot - Bst. Inspeotion Time _ %=

ADDRESS 9] W. "‘I'L'ff'-*"'lf.'e Ave . brbg e ﬂfdwﬁﬁ Permit Insp. Deposit (2 hr. min,) - -$_§Q__
PHONE__(S10) 744-35%7 . FAX (ﬂq“b 3275714 . Reiqu ﬁ]t:]gmm;uynepum _

| #Snomen 400D .

OWNER/DEVELOPER OF Fm::u ITIES. }4{’ | faals T .|« ©$10,000 Bond . : 3
ADDRESS. 10024 € 4 ST, Ohiked ok ) 1‘31';;';;';':;_ o

PHONE: (1) $77- 8341 FAX. G £77- 8471 Bond Value.
@yes 0o 'CURRENT CITY BUSINE?S LIEJ:NSJ: ON FTLE S T

UDNTI‘R.AC'I'{JI{IDDING WORK._ \Jlﬁm_g_ L 2 “Total Paym Bqujmd
CONTACT.PERSON T WH e e | Réceived; Et

ADDRESS 12 - ; q4s77 Iiuumpt Hﬂ

PHONE(S1) 568~ 7674 ) €68 - pr 7

LICENSBNG, - Jos 427 , & CLARSL . €T i . T — ..:'_'J:a-f.
(1 yod . W rio CURRENT CITY BUSINESS: ,IHCENHEDNI‘ILE- vi : : ‘ ' e i,
byes Go PROVIDE PROOF OF INSURANCE

ST, START DATE 1/2Y é} “EST. cﬂWLPlIUN DATS 1& A3 EST. COSTIN cn"fmwﬂ 5;_:
LOCATION Or" WORIC Vi ‘f?ﬂ f"ftm’ 5 EMEEYVILLﬁ ,;.4

FULLY DESERIBE PROPOSELD; WORK ‘J‘r’TﬂIIN Cri'y rIGgH f'-Dl"—WﬁLY r'utfdilfmm! spice orr reverse lj‘fnaedmﬂ
Adtach 8 complete sets of plins, ifapplicable.  ZpMS7my oot L l{) Tuo ekt DIt To Sodawbs 'ﬁ*

Rl T LY 15 Feer | TWr UIkL b i THE SI0EWAK el THE BT SibF of

DITLE §T0 DamINbf Wi ﬂ.e’ MLLF:LLM ArD cvten uimy g,;;g_mk_fm.w- a8
e G LTI

1 I:.ml:}r apies lo |1rutdc:L n.ml mdﬁmniﬁ-‘ the Cily nfl]lhﬂrjﬁtllnnud llﬂld jl‘ I:m‘mlm in www ﬂ'l.'lil‘l.;l]] clninis-of suitsfor. lujm‘ymr !
dnmage lu porsons or property 'as set forth imthe Slandard Provisiong. 1 ugree not to bisgin construction nnﬁl"hlrmatnrlnll\m-hulmﬂﬂ ‘e

@) linnd; 1o perform'all workin secordancewith l‘hé pliins subiilted (if aoy); the Sthadard Provisigis:io Enamadunmﬂ Pﬂ'ﬁm,innd’all .

applicable Specinl Conditions of Appraval; and topay dll mnpuclhnund enginctring costs in addition to thioge ¢ paitat thetime of issusnide’,
of lhis permil. 1 Turther tgree to complete tie worl to the satisfaetion of the L‘!il}r Lnpliger and if for iny renson il Clty. nfEmdi‘jwillu ]

in retuired to complete this work, I will pn}r all eost For stich work, -
/6( - Date / / /g 3 3 : v

FORCITY USE UNLY

Applicant 5i gnature

The followi duuuu‘mﬂm nre attached Eml incorpotied. i mlu Ahis permit and hnve been givon:t -i; ' .
wyes Ong  Standard Provisionsito Enumndhment Permit 2 o e
oo

[l yos Specinl Conditions of Approval

Fl’{wﬂ. City Standard Details ['Lf.rrﬂsm.‘!r) _ . : - N
yes f”/ Handout; Urbian Runofl BMPs: : v ot R ¥
no  Othier : ‘ . .

Remaiks: ' ) = ' : s

;\I

yes E,w( A8 HOUR NOT 1GE PRIOR 'm START OF WORK. g
1 yes ©  PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION SCI IEDULE'S DAY S PRIOR i

rf.‘.:. AS-BUILT PLANS REQUIRED, TO BTARL O WORK.
yes Onp” PLEASECALL mmmsmlzenurl AT 510596-4373, '
@ yos »ho TLEASENOTIFY POLICE!(510-596-4700) AND r‘m,r:: {510~596~3?59} 24 IIDUI{S IN ADVANEE y

Tliia permit is void pnless tlie w:nrk s tmmplelud before - 5'};; 5?5‘.7’ ;2063 o
This parmil is Lo’ efsirictly | nniid no etlier waork than i.ﬂ specili cally mmlnuned it lierely ﬂmhmmed

=

‘E

I'PROVED
l [ 0 x - ; ; : ) - it
FIMAL: I‘NSP[‘E‘I‘IDN'!\PFR{)VEU N ;_ . [ [']"Idﬂ , .AT.h I,' b I
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SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL COMPLETION DATA [RORING NO:

- ———
CUENT/PROJECT: DRILLER: hs
CAMERDN-COLE) AC TRANSIT / EMERYVILLE, CA VIRONEX sB8-7
DRILLING RIG TYPE: D 7

GGEOPROBE DIRECT PUSH
DATE STARTED: DATE COMPLETED: PROJECT NUMBER: |
10/2/03 1042/03 2017
TOTAL DEPTH (FT.) WATER DEFTH (FT.}; LGGOED BY:
24 21.0 ANDREW WYCKOFF

WELL | DEPTH USCSCODEl OVM | SAMPLE | SAMPLE
ICOMPLETION FEET DESCRIPTION GRAPHIC | PPM | NUMBER | RESULTS

. 0
o 0 - 2 ft. Asphalt/Roadbase

——

g1 2 - 6 fi. Sandy Clay (0, 35, 20, 45); dark brown (7.5YR3/2);
—  high plasticity; stiff; slightly moist

—| @4 color change to strong brown (7.5YR5/6)

. 6 - 7 fi. Silty Sand (0, 40, 40, 20); dark yellowish brown
— (10YR4/4); medium dense; medium grained sand; poorly

-\ graded; slightly moist

7 -9 ft. Silty Clay (0, 15, 40, 45); dark brown (10YR3/3);

N medium plasticity; medium stiff; moist to slightly moist

10— 9 - 19 ft. Silty Clay (0, 20, 30, 50); dark gray (2.5Y4/1);

medium plasticity; medium stiff; slightly moist

2" DIAMETER ROREHOLE

BACKFILLED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT —n)

15— @15 ft. color change to black (2.5Y2.5/1)

P 19 - 22 fi. Clayey Sand (0, 40, 25, 35); olive gray (5Y5/2);
20— medium dense; fine to medium grained sand; moderately
. graded; moist to very moist

J (V4

gd 22 - 24 fi. Silty Clay (0, 15, 35, 50); very dark gray
A —  (5Y3/1); high plasticity, stiff; slightly moist

End of borehole

3007 47
na
T




2077408

SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL COMPLETION DATA ~[poNGNO:
CLIENT PROVEGT. == DAILLE: e
( CAMERON-COLE AC TRANSIT / EMERYVILLE, CA VIRONEX S8
DRILLING FiGs 17PE DRILL METHOD:
GEOPROBE DIRECT PUSH
| DATE STARTED DATE COMPLETED:
10/3/03 10,03 2017
TOTAL DEPTH [FT ). WATER DEFTH [F1.): v}
16 12 ANDREW WYCKOFF
WELL | DEFTH USCSCODE| OWM | SAMPLE | SAMPLE
JcoMPLETION FEET TRy GRAPHIC | PPM | NUMBER | RESULTS
T 0
1, o 0 - 2 fi. Asphalt/Roadbase
a%x 2 -3 & Silty Clay (0, 15, 35, 50); very dark gray
. TN (7.5YR3/1); high plasticity; stiff; slightly moist <1
)« 3 | "4-78. Silty Sand (0, 40, 35, 25); dark yellowish brown
3 ‘I (10YR4/4); medium dense; fine grained sand; pootly
% 5— graded; slightly moist
18
a9 F —
B
|8 . 154
|2 7 - 16 f. Silty Clay (0, 15, 40, 45); dark gray (SY4/1);
5| | —  low plasticity; soft; moist
ol =
gl 4E
| =| 10— 72
3 o
e b
3 |Elw
5 | e g —  @I2 - 14 ft. subangular gravels present; saturated
o 1
it —
"4 687
ki =]
&, 15—
End of borehole
20
25—




o
SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL COMPLETION DATA [BORING NG
CLIENT/PROJECT: DALLER: d
( CAMERON-COLE AC TRANSIT / EMERYVILLE, CA VIRONEX SB-8
DRILLING FiG TYPE GRILC METHOD:
GECFROBE DIRECT PUSH
OATE STARTEL: DATE GOMPLETED: PROJECT NUMBER:
10/3/03 10/3/03 2017
TOTALDEFTH (71} WATER DEPTH (FT ) LOGGED BY:
24 20 ANDREW WYCKOFF
WELL | DEPTH USCSCODE. OWM | SAMPLE | SAMPLE
OMPLETION FEET DRI GRAPHIC | PPM | NUMBER | RESULTS
T 0
. o 0 - 2 ft. Asphalt/Roadbase
b I e
Fie 2 - 8 fi. Sandy Silt (0, 30, 40, 30); brown (7.5YR4/3);
. —|  medium plasticity; medium stiff; slightly moist
@ o)
}.
) 5—
ol — <1
3| 1% % - 20 . Silty Clay (0, 15, 30, 55); black (10YR2/1);
=1 E —  medium plasticity; medium stiff; slightly moist to moist
= s O
=) S
il 12| - .
shAdl
al- E -
2.1%] 15—
' m
® e | @18 f silusand content increases (0, 25, 35, 40); color
ool change to very dark grayish brown (2.5Y3/2)
g i 12.8
1 [¥o ,
. 20 - 22 ft. Clayey Sand with Gravel (20, 30, 25, 25); very
[~ —{  dark grayish brown (2.5Y3/2); medium dense; fine grained
| e u sand; subangular gravel; saturated
F
e 22 - 24 ft Sandy Clay (0, 35, 25, 40); dark gray (5Y4/1); 12.4
. —  medium plasticity; medium stiff; moist
1L
E End of borehole
5 25—
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SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL COMPLETION DATA
CLENTPROJECT: DHALLER
CAMERDN-COLE AC TRANSIT / EMERYVILLE, CA VIRONTX SB-10
DreLLING FiG 7Pk {
GEOPROBE DIRECT PUSH
| DATE STARTED: DATE COMPLE TEDY, PROJEL] HUMBER,
1OV 10/ 2017
TOTAL DEFTH (F1.): WATER DEFTH [F1.): LOGGED By
24 21 ANDREW WYCKOFF
WELL | DEFTH usoscons Owm | SAMME | SAMPLE
JOMPLETION FEET DEDCETION ammuj PeM | NUMBER | RESULTS
- r— 0
-| e 0 - 2 fi. Asphalt/Roadbase
- 2 - 7 fi. Sandy Silt (0, 30, 40, 30); dark brown (10YR3/3);
- —  medium plasticity; medium stiff; slightly moist
s
el 5
B ] <l
- -I 7- 18 f. Silty Clay (0, 10, 40, 50); dark gray (10YR4/1);
g s {1 —|  high plasticity; stiff; slightly moist
o iz
2l g O
Al E 10—
RS s
- E
= z —| @12 fi. color change to very dark gray (10YR3/1)
L = ]
- o I.':"-:
181 = <
=
x 42 15
% &€
:
A 18 - 21 ft. Sandy Clay (0, 30, 30, 40); dark gray (2.5Y4/1);
1 —  medium plasticity; medium stiff; slightly moist
1 |20 14
& ) '
ol 21 - 23 ft. Clayey Sand with Gravel (20, 35, 10, 35); very
.2 —|  dark gray (2.5Y3/1); medium dense; fine to medium
; grained sand; subangular gravel; well graded; saturated
¥ 23 - 24 fi. Sandy Clay (0, 30, 30, 40); dark grayish brown
e o 1% (2.5Y4/2); medium plasticity; suff; moist
25| End of borchole
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SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL COMPLETION DATA |EE G
CLENT/PROJECT: B TORLLER
CAMERDON-COLE AC TRANSIT / EMERYVILLE, CA VIRONEX ! SB-1
DHILLING FiG 17 :
GEOPROBE DIRECT PUSH
DATE STARTED DATE COMPLETELY
I3 10203 017
TOTAL DERTH [FT.): WATER DEPTH (FT.1- LOGGED BY
8 NONE ENCOUNTERED ANDREW WYCKOFF
WELL | DEPTH LECS COUE| OVM | SAMPLE | SAMPLE
fcommEnon FEET DESGAIPTION GAAPHIC | PPM | NUMBER | RESULTS
= 0
T - 0 - 2 ft. Asphalt/Roadbase
g 5
é ez % 2 - 7. Clayey Sand (0, 35, 30, 35); dark ycllowish brown
31 u —  (10YR4/4); medium densc; finc to medium grained sand;
@ =48 moderatcly graded; slightly moist
] e £ —
. .’ 1
ﬁ 18] 54
=4 et -
iy !'E_ -
A
Jla
A b= 7 - 8 . Silty Sand (0, 45, 30, 25); dark yellowish brown
R = —4 (10YR4/4); loose; fine grained sand; poorly graded;
Y slightly moist
5 End of borehole
10—
155
L —
20—
5 25—
@




SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL COMPLETION DATA s g
CLIENT/PROJECT: DRILLER: |
CAMERON-COLE AC TRANSIT / EMERYVILLE, CA VIRONEX SB-12
THRILLING Pl TYPE DRILL METHOD:
GEOFROBE DIRECT PUSH
DATE STARTED: DATE COMPLETED. FROJECT NUMBER: |
101303 10/3/03 2017
TOTAL DEFTH (FT.): WATER DEPTH (FT.}: LOGGED BY:
NONE ENCOUNTERED ANDREW WYCKOFF
WELL | DEFTH USCS CODE, OVM | SAMPLE | SAMPLE
MPLETION| FEET DESCHIPTION GRAFHIC | PPM | NUMBER | RESULTS
4]
0 - 2 ft. Asphalt/Roadbase
W 3
=1 o
%% 2 - 8 fi. Silty Clay {0, 15, 40, 45); very dark gray
gfe 1|8 —  (7.5YR3/1); high plasticity; stiff; slightly moist
21181
=1 Yy
=" E
5- t. E 5_
ra 1 d ., E —
"=
aesil 1= —
el
i Ll E
5 End of borehole
< =
m
10—
15—
20—
E 25—




ST}

2" MAMETER BOREHOLE

o

BACKFILLED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT

16.4

@12 ft. sand decreasing; color change to olive gray (5Y4/2)

<1

17 - 18 ft. Sity Sand (0, 35, 35, 30); very dark gray
(5Y3/1); medium dense; fine grained sand; poorly graded:
moist

18 - 22 ft. Sandy Clay (10, 35, 20, 35; light oltve brown
(2.5Y5/3); medium plasticity; medium stiff; slight moist
10 moist

<1

ﬁ_.

35 - 34 &t Clayey Sand (0, 35, 30, 35); dark olive gray 8.9

(5Y3/2); loose; fine prained sand; pootly graded; very mais
(@23 fi. gravels present; saturated

24 - 26 fi. Sandy Clay (0, 35, 30, 35); light olive brown
(2.5Y5/4); high plasticity; stiff; slightly moist

26 - 28 ft. Siity Sand (0, 35, 35, 30); olivc gray (5Y5/2);
medium densc; fine graincd sand; poorly graded; saturated

28 - 32 ft. Sandy Clay (0, 35, 30, 35); light olive brown
(2.5Y5/4); tow to medium plasticity; medium stiff; moist

End of borehole

SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL COMPLETION DATA N
( CAMERON-COLE _AC TRANSIT / EMERYVILLE, CA VIRONEX

DRILLING RIG TYPE: I oD

GEOPROBE DIRECT PUSH
DATE STARTED DATE COMPLETED:
10/3/03 10303 2017
TOTAL DEPTH (FT) WATER DEPTH (FT.): [BGGED BY.
2 26 ANDREW WYCKOFF
WELL | DEPTH USCSCODE| OWM | SAMPLE | SAMPLE
OMPLETIOM FEET CHESHERIPHION GRAPHIC | PPM | NUMBER | RESULTS
T 0
i, - | 0-2f Concrete/Fill
5 AT Sy Sand (0, 35, 35, 30); denisc; finc grained sand; |
= —|  poorly to moderately graded; slightly moist
[ 417 R Silty Clay (0, 10, 40, 50); greenish gray (SGY5/1);
o 5— medium plasticity; soft to medium stiff; slightly moist
3 = 9.7

. e
b, y =
& _‘ 10— @10 fi. sand increasing; low plasticity




HIT 4

L

SOIL BORING LOG lND WELL BGMFLEI'JDN DATA
CLIENTFROJECT DRLLER. —
CAMERON-COLE AC TRANSIT | EMERYVILLE, CA VIRONEX SB-4
DRILLING /G TYPE. .
GEOPROBE DIRECT PUSH
1072703 V203 2017
TIJT.HLDEPTHF € WATER DEFTH (FT.): LEX
11 21 ANDREW WYCKOFF
DEPTH USCECODE| OWM | SAMPLE | SAMPLE
sETion FEET DESORIFTION GAAPHIC | PPM | NUMBER | RESULTS
T 0
s _|  0-2fi Concrete/Fill
T TTT T Sty Clay with Sand (0, 20, 30, S0); very dar
.- —  gray (10YR3/1); low to medium plasticity; soft to medium
y —|  stiff: fine grained sand; slightly moist
Ll
b+ 1 9
[ 3 = =]
“ | J
2] ‘| 10—
| R
= b - IT-15 fi. Sandy Clay (0, 35, 20, 45); dark greemsh gray 580
21 *1&] | (sGY4/L); high plasticity; stiff slightly moist
g2l |8l —
2| o
Eiig|
2|8 608
2| <|E | V571521 Siliy Clay with Sand 0, 23, 35, 40); dark
814k —  greenish gray (5GY4/1); high plasticity; stiff;
W = —  slightly moist
5 4 -
: a
2 1= -
$1F 20—
2 12 (W 462
et I 31 - 26 It Clayey Sand with Gravel (20, 40, 10, 30); olive
—  gray (5Y4/2); medium dense fine grained sand; subrounded
Far — pravel: well graded; satarated
l: =
: 25—
y 75 - 32 It. Sandy Clay (0, 30, 25, 45); ycllowish brown 7 <l
E = (10YR5/8); medium plasticity; medium stff; shightly moist
3
End of borchole
35—






